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DECISION REPORT
WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 — SECTION 53
APPLICATION TO ADD A FOOTPATH TO THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF
PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY — PEWSEY- MILTON LILBOURNE

Purpose of Report

To determine an application, made under Section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act
1981, to add footpaths to the definitive map and statement of public rights of way, in the
Parishes of Pewsey and Milton Lilbourne. The claimed routes lead from footpath PEWS37 in
an easterly direction to bridleway PEWS 38 where the route splits in two, one spur leading
east on the northern side of a stream before crossing back over the stream and continuing
east to bridleway MLIL18. The other spur leads east from bridleway PEWS38 on the
southern side of the stream following the stream south easterly to its junction with bridleway
MLIL18.

Relevance to Council’s Business Plan

Working with the local community to provide a rights of way network fit for purpose, making

Wiltshire an even better place to live, work and visit.
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3. Location

3.1 The claimed routes are south east of the village of Pewsey and just south of the small hamlet
of Kepnal. Following the route of Hurly Lake stream the claimed routes cross over into the

parish of Milton Lilbourne, with the village of Milton Lilbourne further to the east along the
B3087.

3.2 2014 Aerial Photo of area with public rights of way marked — footpaths denoted by purple
lines and bridleways by green lines.
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4, Claimed Footpath Routes

4.1. The application is made under Section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to add a
footpath to the definitive map and statement of public rights of way in the parishes of Pewsey
and Milton Lilbourne, leading from point A, at its junction with footpath Pewsey 37 leading
south and the turning east to meet bridleway Pewsey 38. The route then splits in two, one
leading on the north side of Hurly Lake (which is a stream) and continuing east to its junction
with bridleway Milton Lilbourne at point B. The other leads from Pewsey 38 on the south side
of Hurly Lake, continuing in a south easterly direction to its junction with bridleway Milton
Lilbourne 18 at point C. Route A to C is approximately 1,050 metres long. Route A—B is

approximately 880 metres long.
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5. Photographs
Photos taken on 5" June 2017 of the claimed route.
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5.3
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6.1.

Registered Landowners

The three owners of the land affected by the application are:
Mrs Sarah Ingram Hill of Southcott House, Pewsey, Wiltshire, SN9 5JF- land hatched in blue

Mrs Rachel Kim Laughton of Green Drove House, Green Drove, Pewsey, Wiltshire, SN9

5JD- land hatched in green

Mr Alexander Newbigging c/o Fyfield Manor, Pewsey, Wiltshire, SN9 5JS- land hatched in

red

James and Josephine Del Mar of Mills Farm. Southcott, Pewsey, Wiltshire, SN9 5JF-
were believed to have been directly affected by this application. Mr Del

Mar has since stated his landownership only reaches up to the culvert entering the

field(which is owned by Ms Laughton) and as such the claimed footpath does not actually

enter his ownership.
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6.2. The application was made in the name of Pewsey East Walkers. The contact is Mr George

7.1.

Haddock of 8 St. Johns Close , Pewsey. Pewsey East Walkers have served notice on the
landowners J.M Strong and Partners of Green Drove House , Pewsey, Ingram Holdings Ltd
of Southcott House, Pewsey, D.K Newbigging of Fyfield Manor, Pewsey and Francis and
Gaye Brook of Conygre Farm, Easton Royal who they state are the land tenants of D.K
Newbigging. James and Josephine Del Mar did not have notice served upon them but have
since been consulted on the application. Mr Del Mar has since informed officers he does not
believe the claimed route is over his land as the entrance to the field which the claimed route

traverses is owned by Mrs Laughton.

Background

Wiltshire Council are in receipt of an application made under Section 53 of the Wildlife and

Countryside Act 1981, to add a footpath to the definitive map and statement of public rights
22
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7.2.

8.

8.1.

of way, in the parishes of Pewsey and Milton Lilbourne. The claimed routes lead from
footpath PEWS37 in an easterly direction to bridleway PEWS 38 where the route splits in
two, one spur leading east on the northern side of a stream before crossing back over the
stream and continuing east to bridleway MLIL18. The other spur leads east from bridleway
PEWS38 on the southern side of the stream following the stream south easterly to its
junction with bridleway MLIL18.The application is dated 12" April 2017 and is made by
Pewsey East Walkers c/o of 8 Manor St Johns Close, Pewsey, Wiltshire, SN9 5BJ on the
grounds that public footpath rights can be reasonably alleged to subsist or subsist over the
land, on the balance of probabilities, based on user evidence and should be recorded within

the definitive map and statement of public rights of way.

The application forms comply with the regulations set out in regulation 8(3) Schedule 7 of the
Wildlife and Countryside ( Definitive Maps and Statements) Regulations 1993 SI 1993 No 12
and are accompanied by a plan drawn at a scale of 1:6000 highlighting the claimed route, 44

completed user evidence forms and supporting evidence.

Initial Consultation

Wiltshire Council undertook an initial consultation regarding the proposal on 7th June 2017.
User groups, Pewsey Parish Council, Milton Lilbourne Parish Council, landowners, the
Council member for area, neighbouring properties and all interested parties were consulted

as part of this process. The following replies were received.

Pewsey Parish Council replied by email as follows:

“Dear Craig,
Your ref CH/PEWS/2017/02

Firstly, you should know that the walkers concerned wanted Pewsey Parish Council to put
this application in on their behalf.

Two of the walkers attended the Full Council meeting on 14™ March 2017 to put their case,
but the Councillors voted, by a substantial majority, not to support them, believing that there
was a good network of footpaths available in Pewsey already (copy of minutes attached item
3/13).
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Prior to the Council meeting, we had brokered a meeting with one of the landowners and the
walkers. The landowner made an offer to accommodate the walkers which we believed to be
very fair and reasonable, and we are disappointed that it has proved unacceptable to them.

Yours sincerely

Alison Kent
Clerk to Pewsey Parish Council”

The minutes referred to are below. The relevant section has been extracted from the full

minutes.

PEWSEY PARISH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL HELD IN THE PARISH OFFICE,
BOUVERIE HALL, PEWSEY ON 14t MARCH 2017 at 7.00pm

PRESENT: ClIr Haskell (Chairman), Clir Fleming, Clirs Mrs Dalrymple, Ann Hogg, Mrs
Hughes, Mrs Hunt, Mrs Stevens, Cllrs Carder, Coppard, Eyles, Ford, Giles, Hagan, Kimber,
Smith and Stevens.

IN ATTENDANCE: Alison Kent (Clerk), Mr Haddock and members of the public.

3/1 APOLOGIES: ClIr Kerry Pycroft, Cllrs Deck and Sharpe.

3/2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST: Clir Ford on item 8 c).

3/13 FOOTPATHS: ClIr Haskell had reported the missing sign on FP39 and the bridge crossing
on FP36. On 20t February, he, Cllr Deck and Eyles had met with local walkers and one of the
landowners relating to a well-used route. The subsequent letter and map from the landowner had
been circulated to all members along with the email correspondence between Mr Haddock and
Rights of Way. Although already presented at the last Environment Committee, Mr Haddock
explained the walkers’ case showing the application route marked in red. Nearly all definitive
paths and bridleways in this area go north-south. This well walked route goes w-e, making it an
important connecting route and as a circular route. He stated that it had always been one of the
most used routes on the eastern side of Pewsey. New landowners had erected barriers since
September 2016 on routes previously walked by many people without restrictions. It was
important to realise that they were not seeking to create a new route, it was considered an ancient
route possibly used for centuries.

At the informal meeting with one of the landowners (there are four) the issue of ground nesting
birds on nature strips at the field edges was cited. Vehicle tracks had been witnessed. He felt that
the Rights of Way officer seemed pretty clear that the route could be turned into a defined route,
especially if evidence provided of use for more than 20 years. The application was a dry legal
process. If the Parish Council made the application then the process would be depersonalised. The
effort made to reach a compromise was appreciated but the outcome not suitable. Over 40 people
have completed the user evidence document and were also prepared to attend any public meeting
or enquiry.

Clir Haskell said that the informal meeting was held to be fair and equitable. ClIr Giles said that
the proposed route was not a registered footpath. The walkers were claiming it was a right of way
created by historic usage, the landowners claiming that it is historic trespass. He felt that it was
for the walkers to put together and present their case, not obligatory for the Parish Council to
make the application. It was worth remembering the support that local landowners had given to
various causes in Pewsey over many years which should be taken into consideration.
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8.2.

Clir Mrs Hunt asked why the walkers insisted on adding a further route which was not a footpath
when there was a perfectly accessible, legal route nearby. She had also noted the signs had been
vandalised. ClIr Fleming accepted that the compromise only covered a quarter of the proposed
route. With the opinion expressed by Rights of Way the application was likely to proceed whether
the Parish Council liked it or not. He asked where the duty of the Parish Council lay, with the
walkers or the landowners. Clir Eyles agreed with the comments made by Clir Giles. Cllr Ford
could not agree with spending any money on the process. Clir Stevens honestly believed that this
route had not been used that often and suggested the application should be made by the local
rambler group rather than the Parish Council.

Clir Giles proposed that the Parish Council do not lead an application for the registration of this
route as an official Right of Way, seconded Cllr Ford, 15 for, 1 against.

Milton Lilbourne Parish Council replied by email on 4™ July :

Craig

Please be advised we as the Parish Council fully support the introduction (or re-introduction) of the said paths
and opening of the countryside, but can offer no additional evidence in support currently

Kind Regards

ROBERT JONES Clerk
Milton Lilbourne Parish Council

A further email was received later that day :

Dear Craig

Please note in addition that Milton Lilbourne Parish Council in particular support route C as it
is a well-used link between Clay Lane (ML1) bridleway and the recently re-opened bridleway
18A, which runs along our western boundary.

Yours sincerely

David Fall
(Vice Chairman MLPC)
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8.3 Emma Kingston representing Alexander Newbigging responded;
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8.4. Maggie Roberts of Meadowcroft, Kepnal, Pewsey responded,;

As you are aware, there is only one footpath mapped between Kepnal and Fyfield. As far as the
parish boundary, this has been impassable for 3-4 weeks due to the oilseed rape tangling....on the
east side of the parish boundary, the footpath has been sprayed and kept clear.

This enforces the need to keep the streamside paths open, as they always have been, and to allow
people to move around independently without the use of cars.

Regards, Maggie Roberts, Meadowcroft, Kepnal Sent from my Huawei Mobile

8.5 Geoffrey Parsons the Wiltshire Ramblers representative for the area responded;
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8.6 Ms (Rachel) Kim Laughton and Ms Sarah Ingram Hill , both landowners, responded with

landowner evidence forms and supporting evidence. These can be seen at appendix A and

B of this report.
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9. Main Considerations for the Council

9.1. The definitive map and statement of public rights of way are conclusive evidence as to the
particulars contained therein, however this is without prejudice to any question whether the
public had at that date any right of way other than that right. Wiltshire Council is the
Surveying Authority for the County of Wiltshire, excluding the Borough of Swindon. The
Surveying Authority is the body responsible for the preparation and continuous review of the
definitive map and statement of public rights of way. The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Section 53(2)(b) applies:

“As regards every definitive map and statement the Surveying Authority shall-

(@) as soon as reasonably practicable after the commencement date, by order make
such modifications to the map and statement as appear to them to be requisite in
consequence of the occurrence, before that date, of any of the events specified in

subsection (3); and

(b)  as from that date, keep the map and statement under continuous review and as
soon as reasonably practicable after the occurrence on or after that date, of any of
these events, by order make such modifications to the map and statement as

appear to them to be requisite in consequence of that event.”

9.2. The event referred to in subsection 2 (as above) relevant to this case is:

“(3) (c) the discovery by the authority of evidence which (when considered with all other

relevant evidence available to them) shows —

() that a right of way which is not shown in the map and statement subsists or is
reasonably alleged to subsist over land in the area to which the map relates, being a
right of way such that the land over which the right subsists is a public path, a

restricted byway or subject to section 54A, a byway open to all traffic.”

9.3. Section 53 (5) of the Act allows any person to apply for a definitive map modification order

under subsection 2 (above), as follows:
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“Any person may apply to the authority for an order under subsection (2) which makes
such modifications as appear to the authority to be requisite in consequence of the
occurrence of one or more events falling within paragraph (b) or (c) of subsection (3);
and the provisions of Schedule 14 shall have effect as to the making and determination

of applications under this subsection.”

9.4. Schedule 14 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act, states:

“Form of applications

1. An application shall be made in the prescribed form and shall be accompanied
by:

(a) a map drawn to the prescribed scale and showing the way or ways to which
the application relates; and

(b) copies of any documentary evidence (including statements of witnesses)

which the applicant wishes to adduce in support of the application.”

The prescribed scale is included within the “Statutory Instruments 1993 No.12 Rights of
Way — The Wildlife and Countryside (Definitive Maps and Statements) Regulations

1993", which states that “A definitive map shall be on a scale of not less than 1/25,000.”

2. (1) Subject to sub-paragraph (2), the applicant shall serve a notice stating that the
application has been made on every owner and occupier of any land to which the
application relates

(2) If, after reasonable inquiry has been made, the authority are satisfied that it is not
practicable to ascertain the name or address of an owner or occupier of any land to
which the application relates, the authority may direct that the notice required to be
served on him by sub-paragraph (1) may be served by addressing it to him by the
description “owner’ or ‘occupier’ of the land (describing it) and by affixing it to some

conspicuous object or objects on the land.

(3) When the requirements of this paragraph have been complied with, the applicant
shall certify that fact to the authority.

(4) Every notice or certificate under this paragraph shall be in the prescribed form.
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9.5. Section 31 (as amended) of the Highways Act 1980, refers to the dedication of a way as a

highway, presumed after public use for 20 years:

“(1) Where a way over any land, other than a way of such a character that use of it by

(2)

®3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

DECISION REPORT

the public could not give rise at common law to any presumption of dedication, has
been actually enjoyed by the public as of right without interruption for a full period
of 20 years, the way is to be deemed to have been dedicated as a highway unless
there is sufficient evidence that there was no intention during that period to
dedicate it.

The period of 20 years referred to in subsection (1) above is to be calculated
retrospectively from the date when the right of the public to use the way is brought
into question, whether by a notice such as is mentioned in subsection (3) below or

otherwise.

Where the owner of the land over which any such way as aforesaid passes —

(a) has erected in such a manner as to be visible by persons using the way a

notice inconsistent with the dedication of the way as a highway; and

(b) has maintained the notice after the 1°' January 1934, or any later date on which
it was erected, the notice, in the absence of proof of a contrary intention, is

sufficient evidence to negative the intention to dedicate the way as a highway.

In the case of land in the possession of a tenant for a term of years, or from year to
year, any person for the time being entitled in reversion to the land shall,
notwithstanding the existence of the tenancy, have the right to place and maintain
such a notice as is mentioned in subsection (3) above, so however, that no injury

is done thereby to the business or occupation of the tenant.

Where a notice erected as mentioned in subsection (3) above is subsequently torn
down or defaced, a notice given by the owner of the land to the appropriate council
that the way is not dedicated as highway is, in the absence of proof to a contrary
intention, sufficient evidence to negative the intention of the owner of the land to
dedicate the way as highway.

An owner of land may at any time deposit with the appropriate council-

(a) a map of the land on a scale of not less than 6 inches to 1 mile and
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(b) a statement indicating what ways (if any) over the land he admits to having
been dedicated as highways;

And, in any case in which such a deposit has been made, statutory declarations

made by that owner or by his successors in title and lodged by him or them with

the appropriate council at any time —

(i)  within ten years from the date of deposit

(i)  within ten years from the date on which any previous declaration was last

lodged under this section,

to the effect that no additional way (other than any specifically indicated in the

declaration) over the land delineated on the said map has been dedicated as a

highway since the date of the deposit, or since the date of the lodgement of such

previous declaration, as the case may be, are, in the absence of proof of a

contrary intention, sufficient evidence to negative the intention of the owner or his

successors in title to dedicate any such additional way as a highway.

(7) For the purpose of the foregoing provisions of this section, ‘owner’, in relation to
any land, means a person who is for the time being entitled to dispose of the fee
simple in the land; and for the purposes of subsections (5) and (6) above ‘the
appropriate council’ means the council of the county, metropolitan district or
London Borough in which the way (in the case of subsection (5)) or the land (in the
case of subsection (6)) is situated or, where the land is situated in the City, the

Common Council.

(7A) Subsection (7B) applies where the matter bringing the right of the public to use a
way into question is an application under section 53(5) of the Wildlife and
Countryside Act 1981 for an Order making modifications so as to show the right on

the definitive map and statement.

(7B) The date mentioned in subsection (2) is to be treated as being the date on which
the application is made in accordance with paragraph 1 of Schedule 14 to the
1981 Act.
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(8) Nothing in this section affects any incapacity of a corporation or other body or
person in possession of land for public and statutory purposes to dedicate a way
over land as a highway if the existence of a highway would be incompatible with

those purposes.”

9.6. Section 32 of the Highways Act 1980, states that the authority may consider a range of

historical documents and their provenance:

“Evidence of dedication of a way as highway

A court or other tribunal, before determining whether a way has or has not been
dedicated as a highway, or the date on which such dedication, if any, took place, shall
take into consideration any map, plan or history of the locality or other relevant
document which is tendered in evidence, and shall give such weight thereto as the court
or tribunal considers justified by the circumstances, including the antiquity of the
tendered document, the status of the person by whom and the purpose for which it was
made or compiled, and the custody in which it has been kept and from which it is

produced.”

10. Documentary Evidence

10.1. Ordnance Survey (OS) maps covering the area have been viewed using the National Library

of Scotland website http://maps.nls.uk to ascertain if any historical evidence could be found

of a public right existing over the claimed route.
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10.2 OS Map 1886/7 Scale of 1:2500
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10.3 OS Map 1900 scale of 1:2500
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10.4 OS Map 1936/9 scale 1:2500
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10.5. In the maps above it can be seen that no recorded footpath or any other path was recorded
on any of the OS maps dating back to 1886. It should be noted from 1888, OS maps carried
a disclaimer that the representation of a track or way on the map was not evidence of a

public right of way.

10.6.The preliminary step to creating the definitive map of public rights of way as a result of the
National Parks and Countryside Access (NPACA) act 1949 was for each parish to submit a
map to the county council marking the public rights of way which they believed existed in
their parish. The parish claim map and statements, submitted by Pewsey and Milton

Lilbourne Parish Councils can be seen below.

10.7. Pewsey Parish Claim map- surveyed 1950-1951
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10.8. Milton Lilbourne Parish Claim Map- surveyed 1951
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10.9. Looking at the parish claim maps and the historic OS maps it can be seen that the claimed
route subject to this application has not been claimed as a public right of way in the past.

10.10. The 1952 Pewsey Rural District Council Definitive Map does not record the route as a
public right of way.

10.11.In summary, no evidence has been found that the claimed route has been recorded as a
public footpath or a path of any kind in the various documents examined.

11. Twenty Year Use

11.1. Section 31 of The Highways Act 1980 states: ( see paragraph 9.7 of this report for section
31 in full)

“(1) Where a way over any land, other than a way of such a character that use of it by
the public could not give rise at common law to any presumption of dedication, has
been actually enjoyed by the public as of right without interruption for a full period
of 20 years, the way is to be deemed to have been dedicated as a highway unless
there is sufficient evidence that there was no intention during that period to
dedicate it.
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11.2. The period of 20 years is taken as 20 years counted back from the date that the way was first

12.

called into question. In this case it is deemed the way was brought into question when the
current owners of the land erected signs and barriers across the claimed routes in Autumn of
2016. Different months have been quoted when these barriers were erected, but all of them
state at some time between September and December 2016. Therefore the relevant 20 year
period for this case is 1996-2016.

User Evidence Forms

As part of the application, a total of 44 witness forms were submitted as evidence. The use of

the way claimed by these 44 users covers the period 1952-2017.

12.1. When considering the relevant 20 year period of 1996-2016 in this case, of the 44 users, 12

claim to have used the route for the whole 20 year period of 1996-2016 on a frequent basis ,
some claiming to have used it daily or three / four times a week. A further 18 users have
claimed 10+ years of use between 1996-2016 and 13 have claimed less than 10 years use in
the 20 year period considered. This takes the total number of individual users in the 20 year
period to 43. The one other completed user form declared they were unsure at what date
their use started, however they do state “ | retired 12 years ago and have used the *
footpath” / field edge often during this time- occasionally prior to this” so it can be
ascertained from this statement his use has been at least 11 years of the relevant 20 year
period. 1 user has also declared their family owned some of the land and so their use at that

time, of that part of the route is likely to have been by right and must be discounted.
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12.2.

Below is a chart showing the number of individual users who claimed use in each year from
1930s-2017.

Chart showing usage of way
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12.3.

For the relevant 20 year period (1996-2016) it can be seen that between 15 and 42 individual
users are using the path each year, with the claimed use increasing in the 2000s. This could
be due to the increase in population of the village or that persons using the routes further
back in time have either passed on or moved away from the area. Consistent use can be
seen from the 1970s onwards. The earliest claimed use dates back to the 1930s although it
should be noted this individual's family owned some of the land at that time and so their use
could be by right at that time. The first use as of right can be seen to be from 1952. It should
also be noted this chart does not delineate between the slightly different uses claimed of the

routes walked; only recording any use of any part of the claimed route.

It should be noted that not all user forms claimed the entire route. This is demonstrated on
the map below.
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12.4. It can be seen that of the 44 user evidence forms submitted 37 of the users claim to have
walked the entirety of the application route, the other 7 claiming to have used part of the
route (blue and brown route). Three other small spurs of path are claimed in very small
numbers (green, gold and pink routes). It is deemed that the user evidence submitted for
these spurs are not sufficient to warrant further discussion or consideration for the purpose

of this report.

12.5. There is no statutory minimum level of users required for the presumption of dedication. The
quality of the evidence i.e its honesty, accuracy, credibility, and consistency are of much

greater importance than the number of users.
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12.6.

12.7.

In R (Lewis) v Redcar and Cleveland Borough Council UKSK 11 (03 March 2010), a Town

and Village Green registration case, Lord Walker refers to Mr Laurence QC, who:

“...relied on a general proposition that if the public (or a section of the public) is to acquire a
right by prescription, they must by their conduct bring home to the landowner that a right is

being asserted against him...”

Lord Walker goes on to quote Lindley L J in the case of Hollins v Verney [1884] giving the
judgement of the Court of Appeal:

“...no actual user can be sufficient to satisfy the statute, unless during the whole of the
statutory term...the user is enough at any rate to carry to the mind of a reasonable person
who is in possession of the servient tenement the fact that a continuous right to enjoyment is
being asserted, and ought to be resisted if such right is not recognised and if resistance to it

is intended.”

What must be considered is the level of user, i.e. 44 users whose claimed use is on the
whole consistent. The 20 year period which must be considered, 1996-2016, all 44 users
claim some use in the 20 year period. The use of the path can be seen to be increasing in
recent years (see chart at 12.2). It should be noted the population of Pewsey has increased
significantly in recent years, with a recorded population of 2,647 in 1971 and 3,634 in 2011.
We must consider whether or not this claimed use is sufficient to make the landowners
aware that a public right was being asserted against them? The level of claimed use and
clear public feeling and knowledge of this route would indicate the owners/ occupiers of the
land would have been aware of the path being used if present. The fact that people were
using the claimed path is not disputed by the owners of the land from 2007 onwards, the

nature of the use is disputed, and these points will be discussed later in the report.

The 44 people who filled out witness forms had an opportunity to give extra comments or
observations at the end of the form. A number of people took the opportunity to fill out this
section. Many of the users state the claimed route offers a circular route linking with other
existing rights of way which run predominantly north/south up to Pewsey Hill with few if any
linking paths east/west. The addition of the claimed route would offer a circular route without
the requirement to scale Pewsey Hill, however the need or want of a route is not a
consideration under Section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. One user has
included aerial photography of the area dating back to the 1940s, these images can be
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viewed at www.getmapping.com, and claims these images show evidence of the routes

being used as a path. | do not consider these images to be clear evidence of use of the route
as a public footpath as they are not clear and the lines that are visible may have been

caused by farm vehicles or private use of some other kind. The images will not be relied
upon for evidence.

12.8. Some users have stated they have used the western section of the application route as the

existing rights of way PEWS36 and 39 have been unavailable until recent years as a bridge
has been missing on both paths. Also MLIL18A has not been available due to a missing

bridge until recently. See map below.

Missing Bridge \

bl
A

The bridge accessing PEWS36 and 39 were replaced/ installed by Wiltshire Council in July
2015, the bridle bridge on Milton Lilbourne 18A was installed by Wiltshire Council in
February 2017. Wiltshire Councils rights of way department carried out a parish survey of
Pewsey in May 2011 and found that neither right of way PEWS36 nor 39 had bridges, and it

was noted on the inspection report that bridges were required at these locations. Milton
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12.9.

13.

13.1.

13.2.

13.3.

Lilbourne was similarly inspected in January 2013 and it was noted that at the location of the
newly installed bridle bridge was a sleeper bridge which was not adequate for a bridleway
but may have allowed for foot traffic, albeit not in a satisfactory manner. It is not known at
what date previous bridges either collapsed or existed at all in the case of PEWS39 and
MLIL18A. It can be seen in the case of PEWS36 on the 1950/51 Pewsey Parish claim map (
see 10.6) the parish surveyor marked at the location of the bridge in question “bridge broken”
but no records of any repair or replacement have been found up until the survey in 2011 and
subsequent replacement installed in July 2015. It is also not known when or if MLIL18A had
an appropriate bridle bridge before the installation by Wiltshire Council of a new bridge in
February 2017. Records have been found dating back to 2007 that only a sleeper bridge was
in place on this route. The lack of bridges on these routes could be seen to have had an
effect on the available routes to the public and may have contributed to the public walking on
routes other than the legally recorded public rights of way. However it is clear this is not the
sole reason the application route was walked , with many users stating they walked the
application route for access to the countryside and following the stream in general and

forming circular walks.

There is some evidence of bridle way use of the route, i.e. on bicycle or horseback. 2 users
of the 44 have claimed use on pedal cycle, one of which was monthly and 1 of which daily.
With such limited user evidence claiming use of bicycle or horse the application will be

considered as an application to record a public footpath with rights on foot only.

Objections

As part of the consultation process the landowners were consulted. The three landowners

affected are Mrs Kim Laughton, Mr Alexander Newbigging and Mrs Sarah Ingram Hill.

Mrs Laughton and Mrs Ingram Hill required longer than the initial consultation date to submit
their evidence and statements and was duly received by Wiltshire Council in August and
September 2017 in the form of Landowner Evidence Forms, supporting documents and
statements ( see appendix A and B). Mr Newbigging who is represented by Emma Kingston
of Carter Jonas has objected to the application in principle (see 8.3) and has confirmed he

has no further evidence to submit and is aware of the evidence Mrs Laughton has submitted.

Pewsey Parish Council responded to the initial consultation ( see 8.1) stating they voted
against making this application on behalf of the walkers by a large majority of 15 to 1. The

parish state the reasons for not supporting this application is that there are adequate
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14.

14.1.

14.2.

14.3.

footpaths in the area already and that a reasonable offer was made by the landowners to
accommodate the walkers wishes. Conversely Milton Lilbourne Parish Council wrote in
support of the application (see 8.2). Neither Parish Council offered any evidence. The case
must be judged on the evidence available, the want or need for the claimed route is not a

consideration applicable to section 31 of the Highways Act (see 9.7).

Signs and Notices

The evidence provided by Mrs Laughton and Mrs Ingram Hill both include statements from
Mr Mike Hooper who farmed the land in question between 2001 and 2016 when the land
was sold. In his signed statement Mr Hooper states there was no evidence of use of the path
before 2007, as the fields were ploughed and cropped to their margins, when the land was
put into an Entry Level Stewardship scheme one of which the requirements was for a 6
metre wide environmental strips to be put along the edges of the fields. These 6 metre strips
which are mapped in the evidence provided (see appendix A) do match the claimed path. Mr
Hooper says use of the route only began when these 6 metre wide strips were introduced for
the stewardship scheme and he and his staff asked people numerous times to not walk on
these environmental strips as the farm could be penalised for allowing walkers on these

strips as they are specifically for wildlife.

Mr Hooper goes on to say that at the quarterly meeting held on the 14™ May 2008 between
himself , the previous landowner and his farm management company it was agreed to place
signs on the 6m margins stating no footpath as a matter of urgency, the signs being 12" x 8~
in size, a copy of the minutes of the meeting and a map showing locations of where the signs
were erected can be seen in appendix A. Looking at the minutes provided of the meeting
under the heading “ENTRY LEVEL SCHEME?” it states “ MH was still to erect the signs on
the 6m margins. This would be done as a matter of urgency” The minutes do not state the

wording or nature of the signs to be erected.

I have emailed Mr Hooper and asked if he had any photographs of the signs at that time or if
he remembered the wording of the signs, Mr Hooper responded “Dear Mr Harlow . | did have
photographs of the signs but unfortunately they have been long since deleted which is a shame. |
assume you meant wording in your email and as such to the best of my recollection it read: Please
keep off, these are environmental stewardship margins not to be walked on. The wording may not be
completely correct but it was to that effect. | know that we erected them not long after they were
established and had them pulled up and thrown into the ditches almost immediately. We re erected
them only to have it done again!.” . Mr Hoopers signed statement is backed up by a signed

statement from Mr Tony Blanchard who has been employed by Mike Hooper since 2005
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(see appendix A). Mr Blanchard states he helped Mr Hooper erect signs in spring 2008
notifying walkers that they were not to walk on environmental strips as these were not
footpaths. Mr Hooper and Mr Blanchard both state the signs were torn down and thrown in
the ditch, were retrieved and reinstated only to be torn down again and eventually they gave

up as the signs were lost.

14.4. The evidence provided by Mr Hooper and Mr Blanchard is at odds with the evidence
provided by the 44 user evidence forms. A specific question is asked in the UEF which says
“Have you ever seen any signs or notices suggesting whether or not the application is a
public right of way?( for example “Private”, “Keep Out”, No Right Of Way “Trespassers will be
prosecuted”). None of the 44 people who completed user evidence forms answered this
guestion stating they saw any signage on the routes prior to the new landowners erecting
signage in late 2016. 36 of the UEFs claimed use of the route covers the year 2008 when Mr
Hooper and Mr Blanchard state they erected signage. This leaves 2 signed statements
saying they erected signage in 2008 informing the public not to walk on the route and 36
signed statements saying they walked the route during 2008 and saw no such signage. The
signs could have been erected and torn down before any of the 36 users who have
submitted user evidence saw the signs, however with the contradictory evidence it is not

possible to draw firm conclusions.

14.5. A statement was also submitted by Mr Robert Hodgson who was employed by Mike Hooper
and worked on the land in question from 2013-2016. Mr Hodgson states he approached
people throughout the time he worked on the land who were walking on the field margins
and asked them to keep off and keep to official footpaths. He also describes an incident in
which a man and his dog would not move out of the way in order for Mr Hodgson to continue
ploughing the field, after repeatedly asking the man to move he did. None of the user forms
describe an incident before 2016 in which they were challenged and indeed it is possible
none of them were challenged and the individuals that were challenged have not submitted
any evidence. A conflict of evidence is apparent on the matter of users of the path being

challenged.

14.6. The intention or lack of intention to dedicate a path a public right of way is addressed in
section 31 of the Highways Act specifically addressing erecting notices or signs in the

following sections

(2) The period of 20 years referred to in subsection (1) above is to be calculated

retrospectively from the date when the right of the public to use the way is brought
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into question, whether by a notice such as is mentioned in subsection (3) below or

otherwise.

(3) Where the owner of the land over which any such way as aforesaid passes —

(a) has erected in such a manner as to be visible by persons using the way a

notice inconsistent with the dedication of the way as a highway; and

(b) has maintained the notice after the 1°' January 1934, or any later date on which
it was erected, the notice, in the absence of proof of a contrary intention, is

sufficient evidence to negative the intention to dedicate the way as a highway.

(4) Inthe case of land in the possession of a tenant for a term of years, or from year to
year, any person for the time being entitled in reversion to the land shall,
notwithstanding the existence of the tenancy, have the right to place and maintain
such a notice as is mentioned in subsection (3) above, so however, that no injury

is done thereby to the business or occupation of the tenant.

(5) Where a notice erected as mentioned in subsection (3) above is subsequently torn
down or defaced, a notice given by the owner of the land to the appropriate council
that the way is not dedicated as highway is, in the absence of proof to a contrary
intention, sufficient evidence to negative the intention of the owner of the land to

dedicate the way as highway.

14.7.As can be seen it is the landowner’s responsibility to maintain any such notice and where it
is torn down to give notice to the appropriate council that the way is not dedicated as
highway. Wiltshire Council have no record of any such notice in relation to any such notices
that were torn down. As discussed earlier photographic evidence that Mr Hooper may have
of the signage was requested but unfortunately he does not have any and we do not have
the exact wording of the signs that are claimed were displayed. If it were considered that the
signs erected in 2008 were sufficient to show a lack of intention to dedicate this would lead
the path to be called into question in 2008 and the 20 year relevant period to be considered
could be taken as 1988-2008, which in itself may have adequate user evidence with over 10

users claiming use dating back to 1988, but this will not be explored further at this point.
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15.

15.1.

15.2.

15.3.

15.4.

As of right

Section 31(1) of the 1980 Highways Act requires that the use by the public must have been
as of right without interruption for a full period of 20 years.

The term ‘as of right’ is considered to mean without force (nec vi), without secrecy (nec

clam) and without permission (nec precario).

Without Force

None of the 44 users has declared in their form they used any force to access the path. The
only barriers that have been mentioned in any form are ditches and barbed wire fences
which were erected in late 2016 by the new landowners which led the path to be called into
guestion. This is supported by the evidence supplied by the landowners who erected barriers

in 2016 but there is no recollection of any physical barrier in previous years.

Without Secrecy

The use of the path is questioned by the landowners, who claim the path was not used
before 2007 when 6 metre wide strips were implemented for the stewardship scheme as the
route was ploughed and cultivated to the edge of the fields. However the actual use of the
path from 2007 onwards is not questioned by Ms Laughton and Ms Ingram Hill, however Mr
Newbigging in his letter of objection states “ the Newbigging family have lived in Fyfield and
indeed have owned the land immedialtely north for over thirty years. During this time, it has
not been apparent that frequent use has been made of this path, and it is evident from the
physical state of the ground that frequent use has not been made- see photo (taken May
2017)" ( see 8.3). This photo does not give clear evidence of a lack of use of this section of
the claimed route and in any case is taken in May 2017 months after barriers were erected in
late 2016 to stop or at least limit the use of the route in which time clear signs of use may
have overgrown or faded. It does not seem that the use of the way before or after 2007 was

in secrecy.

Without Permission

Of the 44 user evidence forms none have said they had permission to use the route.
However one of the users, Charlene Twisk, owned some of the land previously and so her
use of the land during that period would have been by permission as her family owned the
land. Ms Laughton claims in her submission Gill Cooke, who submitted a user evidence
form, also had permission to use the land through her familys ownership of the land. These

two users’ evidence could be investigated further as to ascertain when their family ownership
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16.

16.1.

16.2.

ceased but even if we excluded these two users that leaves 42 users who had no permission
to use the route. The landowners do not claim to have given permission to anyone to use the

route.

Landowner’s intention

Under Section 31 of the Highways Act 1980, there is a presumption of dedication after
uninterrupted public use of a route for a period of 20 years or more in a manner that is “as of
right”, unless during that period, there can be demonstrated there was no intention on the
landowner’s part to dedicate the land as a highway during that period. Intention to dedicate
was discussed in the Godmanchester case, R ( on the application of Godmanchester Town
Council (Apellants) v. Secretary of State for the Environment , Food and Rural Affairs (
Respondent) and one other action R (on the application of Drain) ( Appellant) v. Secretary of
State for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs ( Respondent) and other action [2007]
UKHL 28, which is considered the leading authority in this matter. In his leading judgement
Lord Hoffman approved the words of Denning LJ in the Fairey case, 1956: seen at

paragraph 20 of the Godmanchester case:

“...in order for there to be “sufficient evidence there was no intention” to dedicate the way,

there must be evidence of some overt acts on the part of the landowner such as to show the
public at large — the public who use the path...that he had no intention to dedicate. He must
in Lord Blackburn’s words, take steps to disabuse these persons of any belief that there was

a public right...”

In the same case, Lord Neuberger of Abbotsbury went further on this point in paragraph 83

of the case:

“...the cogent and clear analysis of Denning LJ in Fairey v Southampton County Council
[1956] 2 QB at 458, quoted by Lord Hoffman, clearly indicated that the intention referred to in
the proviso to section1(1) of the 1932 Act was intended to be a communicated intention.
That analysis was accepted and recorded in textbooks and it was followed and applied in
cases identified by Lord Hoffman by High Court Judges and by the Court of Appeal for the
subsequent forty years. Further, it appears to have been an analysis which was acceptable
to the legislature, given that section (1) of the 1932 Act was re-enacted in section 34(1) of
the Highways Act 1959 and again in section 31(1) of the 1980 Act.”
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16.4.

17.

17.1.

17.2.

Lord Hoffman went on the say at paragraph 32:

“I think that upon the true construction of section 31(1), “intention” means what the relevant
audience, namely the users of the way would reasonably have understood the owner’s
intention to be. The test is...objective: not what the owner subjectively intended not what
particular users of the way subjectively assumed, but whether a reasonable user would have
understood that the owner was intending, as Lord Blackburn put it in Mann v Brodie (1885),

to “disabuse” [him] of the notion that the way was a public highway.”

On 27" July 2017 Mrs Sarah Ingram Hill made a deposit under s.31(6) Highways Act 1980
and section 15A (1) of the Commons Act 2006 declaring the public rights of way over the
land in her ownership that is affected by this application and that no other ways have been
dedicated as highways over her property. Similarly Mrs Kim Laughton also made a deposit
on 27" July 2017 under s.31(6) Highways Act 1980 and section 15A (1) of the Commons
Act 2006 declaring the public rights of way over the land in her ownership that is affected by
this application and no other ways have been dedicated as highways over her property.
These deposits are available to be viewed online

at http://php.wiltshire.gov.uk/row/sect31depaosits/depaosit_search.php . A duly made deposit

under s.31(6) HAB8QO is, in the absence of proof of a contrary intention, is sufficient evidence
to negative the intention of the owner or his successors in title to dedicate any such

additional way as a highway.

The deposits and declarations made on this land only protects its status from the date of the
deposit, in this case 27" July 2017 and as such does not demonstrate the landowners lack of
intention to dedicate this route before that date. The 20 year period of use claimed by users

from 1996-2016 is not affected by these deposits.

Width and Route

The route claimed by the users in the main follows the same two routes — see 12.3 of this
report. It is disputed by the landowners that parts of this route was used before 2007 as the
fields were ploughed to the edge and made into 6m wide strips in 2007. It is clear a 6 metre
wide strip would be more attractive to walkers than a ploughed field, but it would not be
impossible for walkers to use the edge of a ploughed / cultivated field. 36 of the users claim
to have used the path before the year 2007 and there is no mention of the change in nature

of the route being a factor in their use of the route in any manner.

Below is aerial photography of the area showing the fields in question.

52

DECISION REPORT
WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 — SECTION 53
APPLICATION TO ADD A FOOTPATH TO THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY — PEWSEY AND MILTON LILBOURNE


http://php.wiltshire.gov.uk/row/sect31deposits/deposit_search.php

2001 aerial photo.

It can be seen in the 2001 aerial photo the route has been cultivated close to the edge of the

stream.
17.3.
2005/06 aerial photo.

Again in 2005/06 the field are cultivated close to the edge of the stream.

17.4. 2014 aerial photo.
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17.6.

In the 2014 aerial photo it can be seen strips have been left along the edge of the fields in

question as per the landowners’ statements of a 6m strip being left for the stewardship

scheme.

It does raise questions that none of the users mention or refer to the change in nature of the
routes in 2007 which there is evidence did take place. As stated earlier in the report it is not

improbable people can walk along the edge of cultivated fields but with such a change in the
width and land management of a stream side path for it not be mentioned in any of the user

evidence forms does leave this a point to examine further under possible future cross

examination.

The width of the path claimed in the user evidence forms vary from statements such as “ 1m”
, “width for two people”, “ 2-10ft”, “minimum 3.5m”, “10m wide” to “variable” amongst other
measurements. The nature of the path on the ground would certainly be narrower to the eye
at the western end of the path going south from PEWS37 as it follows the edge of a field
which is often cultivated. Whereas, as has been discussed, the path east of PEWS38
following the stream follows 6 metre wide strips left by the landowner which were created in
2007. This does not mean the whole 6 metres would have been used as the path and further
to that point before 2007 there were not 6m strips left but none of the users make reference
to this in relation to the width of the path or in any manner. Neither do many of the user
evidence forms make a distinction between different sections of the path when stating the
width of the path but it would not be reasonable to assume a statement of 6 metres would be

applicable to the whole path or that the behaviour of a reasonable walker would lead them
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18.1.

18.2.

over a 6 metre wide area. It is the officers’ conclusion that the width of the path if recorded
would be 2 metres.

Common Law Dedication

Section 5 of the Planning Inspectorate’s Definitive Map Orders: Consistency Guidelines
suggest that even where a claim meets the tests under Section 31 of the Highways Act 1980

for dedication under statute law, there should be consideration of the matter at common law.

Dedication at common law may be considered where a way has been used by the public for
less than 20 years. Where the origin of a highway is not known, its status at common law

depends on the inference that the way was in fact dedicated at some point in the past.

A highway can be created at common law by a landowner dedicating the land to the public
for use as a highway, either expressly, or in the absence of evidence of actual express
dedication by landowners, through implied dedication, for example making no objection to
overt public use of the way. It also relies upon the public showing their acceptance of the
route by using the way. Whilst the principles of dedication and acceptance remain the same
in both statute and common law, there is a significant difference in the burden of proof, i.e. at
common law the burden of proving the owners’ intentions remains with the applicant. Whilst
it is acknowledged that dedication of the route as a public highway may have taken place at
common law at some time in the past, it is recognised that in practice evidence of such
dedication is difficult to obtain and it is then more usual to apply Section 31 of the Highways
Act 1980.

Relatively few highways can be shown to have been expressly dedicated. In this case | do
not believe the landowners actions have expressly dedicated the way as a highway. It could
be argued the previous landowners’ lack of objection to use of the path by not taking any
action to express their intention not to dedicate way as a highway could lead to there being a
case at common law. However this will not be relied upon for this case and section 31 of the

Highways Act 1980 will be applied.
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19. Conclusion

19.1. This application to add a footpath to the definitive map and statement in the parishes of
Pewsey and Milton Lilbourne has attracted a lot of local interest with 44 users submitting
evidence via user forms claiming to have used the path during various periods over the last
20 years and beyond. The land was sold in 2016 and the new landowners, of whom there
are three who are directly affected, blocked the application route in the knowledge it was not
a recorded public right of way on the definitive map, thus prompting the local population to

submit an application to Wiltshire Council to record the path as a public footpath.

19.2.The main weight of evidence in support of the application comes in the form of the 44 user
forms. Having examined these forms there is clear and consistent use of the way claimed
dating back decades and a large amount of use claimed in the 20 year period considered
under section 31 of the Highways Act. The previous landowner before the change of
ownership in 2016 may not have been on site to see the use of the application route but it
would seem unlikely they were completely unaware of the use claimed and no direct action
was taken until 2008 to erect signs on the route to inform the public it was not a public right
of way.

19.3.A key argument raised by the landowner and supported by witness statements state the
way was not used until 2007 when 6 metre wide strips were left uncultivated around the
edge of the fields which unwittingly encouraged the use of the way. This is in contrast to the
evidence submitted by the 44 users of whom a high proportion claim use of the way before
and during 2007. Aerial photography does support the statement that the routes were
cultivated to the edge of the fields before 2007 but this does not mean the route cannot have
been used by the public at all. In such a matter where this is no conclusive evidence to
ascertain the facts the fairest outcome is for the witnesses on either side to be cross

examined on their evidence.

19.4. Statements from the farm workers were submitted claiming to have erected signs on the
application route in 2008 and this is supported by the minutes of a meeting, although these
minutes do not state the purpose or wording of the signs to be erected. The signs were then
torn down and eventually the workers gave up re-erecting them. None of the 44 user forms
claim to have seen any signs pre- dating the signs and barriers erected in 2016 which gave

the impression the way was not dedicated as a public right of way. Again there is a clear
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conflict in the evidence submitted and with no incontrovertible evidence either way the fairest

outcome is for the witnesses on either side to be cross examined on their evidence.

19.5. The case of R v Secretary of State for the Environment, ex p.Bagshaw and Norton, Queen’s
Bench Division (Owen J.): April 28, 1994, deals with the applications of both Mrs Norton and
Mr Bagshaw, who had applied to their respective County Councils for Orders to add public
rights of way to the definitive map and statements, based upon witness evidence of at least
20 years uninterrupted public user and where the Councils determined not to make Orders.
On appeal, in both cases, the Secretary of State considered that the Councils should not be
directed to make the Orders. At judicial review, Owen J allowed both applications; quashed
the Secretary of State’s decisions and held that:

“(1) under Section 53(3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, the tests
which the county council and the then Secretary of State needed to apply were
whether the evidence produced by the claimant, together will all the other
evidence available, showed that either (a) a right of way subsisted or (b) that it
was reasonable to allege that a right of way subsisted. On test (a) it would be
necessary to show that the right of way did subsist on the balance of
probabilities. On test (b) it would be necessary to show that a reasonable person,
having considered all the relevant evidence available, could reasonably allege a
right of way to subsist. Neither the claimant nor the court were to be the judge of
that and the decision of the Secretary of State was final if he had asked himself
the right question, subject to an allegation of Wednesbury unreasonableness.
The evidence necessary to establish that a right of way is reasonably alleged to
subsist is less than that needed to show that a right of way does subsist. The
Secretary of State had erred in law in both cases as he could not show that test
(b) had been satisfied.”

Owen J also held that:

“(2) In a case where the evidence from witnesses as to user is conflicting, if the
right would be shown to exist by reasonably accepting one side and reasonably
rejecting the other on paper, it would be reasonable to allege that such a right
subsisted. The reasonableness of that rejection may be confirmed or destroyed
by seeing the witnesses at the inquiry.”

19.3. Having considered all this evidence, officers conclude that it can be reasonably alleged that
a right for the public on foot subsists over the land in question and that there is no
incontrovertible evidence that such a right does not exist. Making an order to record the

route as a public footpath on the definitive map and statement allows for objections and if
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20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

appropriate a public inquiry at which the witnesses can be cross examined by an

independent inspector appointed by the Secretary of State.

Overview and Scrutiny Engagement

Overview and Scrutiny Engagement is not required in this case. The Council must follow the

statutory process which is set out under Section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.

Safequarding Considerations

Considerations relating to the safeguarding of anyone affected by the making and
confirmation of an order under Section 53(2) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, are
not considerations permitted within the Act. Any such order must be made and confirmed

based on the relevant evidence alone.

Public Health Implications

Considerations relating to the public health implications of the making and confirmation of an
order under Section 53(2) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, are not considerations
permitted within the Act. Any such order must be made and confirmed based on the relevant

evidence alone.

Environmental Impact of the Proposal

Considerations relating to the environmental impact of the making and confirmation of an
order under Section 53(2) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, are not considerations
permitted within the Act. Any such order must be made and confirmed based on the relevant

evidence alone.

Equalities Impact of the Proposal

Considerations relating to the equalities impact of the making and confirmation of an order
under Section 53(2) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, are not considerations
permitted within the Act. Any such order must be made and confirmed based on the relevant

evidence alone.

Risk Assessment

Considerations relating to the health and safety implications of the making and confirmation
of an order under Section 53(2) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, are not

58

DECISION REPORT
WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 — SECTION 53
APPLICATION TO ADD A FOOTPATH TO THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY — PEWSEY AND MILTON LILBOURNE



26.

26.1.

26.2.

26.3.

27.

considerations permitted within the Act. Any such order must be made and confirmed based
on the relevant evidence alone.

Financial Implications

The determination of definitive map modification order applications and modifying the
definitive map and statement of public rights of way accordingly, is a statutory duty for the
Council, therefore the costs of processing such orders are borne by the Council. There is no

mechanism by which the Council can re-charge these costs to the applicant.

Where no definitive map modification order is made, the costs to the Council in processing

the definitive map modification order application are minimal.

Where a definitive map modification order is made and objections received which are not
withdrawn, the order falls to be determined by the Secretary of State for Environment, Food
and Rural Affairs (SOSEFRA). An Independent Inspector appointed on behalf of the
SoSEFRA will determine the order by written representations, local hearing or local public
inquiry, which have a financial implication for the Council. If the case is determined by written
representations the financial implication for the Council is negligible, however where a local
hearing is held, the costs to the Council are estimated at £200 - £500 and a public inquiry
could cost between £1500 - £3000, if Wiltshire Council supports the order (where legal
representation is required by the Council) and around £200-£500 if it does not support the
order (i.e. where no legal representation is required by the Council as the case is presented
by the applicant). Any decision taken by SOSEFRA is liable to challenge in the High Court,
the council would bear no financial burden at this stage as the decision has been made by
the SOSEFRA.

Legal Considerations

Where the Surveying Authority determines to refuse to make an order, the applicant may
lodge an appeal with the SOSEFRA, who will consider the evidence and may direct the

Council to make an order.

If an order is made and objections are received, the procedure is as detailed above in

paragraph 26.3.
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28.

28.1.

28.2

Options Considered

To:

0] Refuse to make a definitive map modification order, under Section 53 of the
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, where it is considered that there is insufficient
evidence that a right of way for the public on foot subsists or is reasonably
alleged to subsist, on the balance of probabilities, or

(i) Where there is sufficient evidence that a right for the public on foot subsists or is

reasonably alleged to subsist, on the balance of probabilities, the authority is
required to make a definitive map modification order to add a footpath to the
definitive map and statement of public rights of way, under Section 53 of the
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.

Section 53(3)(b) requires that on the balance of probability a presumption is raised that the
public have enjoyed a public right of way over the land for a set period of time. Section
53(3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 provides that an order should be made if
the Authority discovers evidence, which, when considered with all other relevant evidence
available to them, shows that, on the balance of probabilities, a right of way subsists or is
reasonably alleged to subsist over land in the area to which the map relates. This section
allows for the consideration of common law and the inclusion of historical evidence and is

the more commonly used section.

In considering the evidence under section 53(3)(c)(i) there are two tests which need to be
applied, as set out in the case of R v Secretary of State ex parte Mrs J Norton and Mr R
Bagshaw(1994) 68P & CR 402 (Bagshaw):

Test A: Does a right of way subsist on the balance of probabilities? This requires the
authority to be satisfied that there is clear evidence in favour of public rights and no credible

evidence to the contrary.

Test B: Is it reasonable to allege that on the balance of probabilities a right of way subsists?
If the evidence in support of the claimed paths is finely balanced but there is no
incontrovertible evidence that a right of way cannot be reasonably alleged to subsist, then

the authority should find that a public right of way has been reasonably alleged.

To confirm the Order, a stronger test needs to be applied; that is, essentially that contained
within Test A. In Todd and Bradley v SOSEFRA [2004] EWHC 1450 (Admin). Evans-Lombe J
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29.

30.

found that the appropriate test for confirmation is the normal civil burden of proof that such a
way subsists on the balance of probabilities.

Test B is the weaker test and only requires that on the balance of probabilities it is
reasonably alleged that public rights subsist. This allegation may only be defeated at the

order making stage by incontrovertible evidence.

Reasons for Proposal

It is considered that there is sufficient evidence to meet test B as described in the above
paragraph 28.2 that a public right on foot exists over the route in the parishes of Pewsey and
Milton Lilbourne subject of this application. The user evidence supplied demonstrates 20
years of uninterrupted use of the route in the relevant period. The issues of use and signage
are disputed by the owners of the land, with the lack of conclusive evidence in favour of
either side on these subjects the council can only conclude it can be reasonably alleged that
rights exist over this land, if the landowner objects to this decision using the evidence
already considered or any other reasons this case would then have to be brought to a public
inquiry where an inspector would have the opportunity to cross examine the evidence
submitted by all parties. At this stage officers believe test B has been met as there is no

incontrovertible evidence.

Recommendation

That Wiltshire Council makes a definitive map modification order to record a public footpath

over the route in the parishes of Pewsey and Milton Lilbourne subject to this application.

Craig Harlow
Rights of Way Officer
24 October 2017
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APPENDIX 1A

PO

Witness Statement

Mike Hooper

Full Name:
Address:

4ND

Tel No (Day) _

reino(ever [
email adress I

Path Details:
Parish: Pewsey
Claimed Status of Way: Private land - not a public right of way

Description of Path: See map. Council’s Ref: CH/PEWS/2017/02

I'have been a farmer based in West Lavington for 30 years and have acted for other
landowners as a contract farmer for 20 years.

Together with my staff we farmed all the land affected by this footpath application for the
previous owner (Mr Paul Pelham / Barset Farms) from October 2001 until September 2016,
when the land was sold to the four new owners. | no longer farm the land or have any
connection to it.

in 2001 all of the fields had been, and continued to be,

ot see p! n
ened g o n th.
ughtfr A d

outhcott road across the middle of the field
been heavily used. However, when | first took
to the west, thereby continuing along the
h PEWS38, which runs north to south. They
h of the time there was no bridge where
uddy due to poaching by cattle and flooding.
the road at Southcott via PEWS45. | have
p 1). Anyone walking on the fields would have
nd to stick to the footpath as a matter of
ice for all land that | farm.
How  ij
requ ent

the

i was putinto an Ent el rdship (ELS) scheme. One
S sC

e was for 6m enviro tal to be putin along the edges of



——

s

on Map 2 (attached) and you will note that they essentially match the
' fields. These are shown

footpath application.

t as
s
- ’ .
ron rs li bytheRural
oc trip e a  esignedto
Zz we o]
The walking on the environmental strips was discussed at‘the quarterly meeting held on 14"
May myself, the  vious er and his farm m ent company
Gass s). lamenc ngac € minutes of this which show t t

was agreed at the landowner’s request that we  ct signs on the 6m margins stating no
footpath as a matter of urgency. The signs 12” X in size

lputups in the places marked with an “S” in a circle map enclo ap 2). | did
this with of my staff, Tony Blanchard, who has also ¢ ed thisin h statement.

Shortly after the signs were erected, they were taken up and thrown into the ditches. We
retrieved the signs and re-installed them on a number of occasions but eventually ceased to do

SO as we were unable to find them.

Myself and my staff continued to ask people not to walk on the fields and to stick to the official
footpaths. In one incident, in around 2012, Robert Hodgson, a member of my staff, had to
repeatedly ask a man with his dog to move out of his way so that he could plough the
remaining part of the field. The man remained in the way despite repeated asking to move,
eventually he moved and Robert was able to finish.

Flooding
he edges prior to entry into the ELS scheme, which
8, but also parts of the p d are ect
Map 3) which was suffic m ero

round conditions. Walkers therefore stuck to the
or subject to flooding.

0 strips has provided a 6 metre grass
d rips are not ploughed) which has
w  wellies.

I confirm that the above s a nt:

Signature:

Name:

Date (0 /
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witness Statement

Tony Blanchard

Full Name:
Address:
Tel No (Day)
Tel no (Eve):

email agaress I

Path Details:
Parish: Pewsey

Claimed Status of Way: Private land - not a public right of way

Description of Path:  See map. Council’s Ref: CH/PEWS/2017/02

I have been employed by Mike Hooper of Cornbury Farm Contracting Ltd (“Cornbury”) since
2005

As part of this employment | have worked on the land affected by this footpath application.

I can confirm that ! helped Mike Hooper erect signs explaining that they were environmental
margins and not footpaths 12 X 8 in size in the spring of 2008 notifying walkers that they were
not to walk on the environmental strips as these were not footpaths. | also confirm that these
signs were pulled up and thrown into the ditch. We retrieved the signs and reinstated them but
they kept being removed until eventually we gave up as the signs were lost.

Throughout the period from 2005 to 2016 whilst | worked for Mike Hooper on this land, |
argins that were not footpaths and asked them
official footpaths. We did not approach people
s to be well known. Sometimes we would be
e time we got to the walkers or followed them
e of the walkers that we challenged so started

Signature
Name

Date




Wwitness Statement

Robert Hodgson

Full Name:
Address:
Tel No (Day):

Tel no (Eve):

Email address

Pewsey

Claimed Status of Way: private land - not a public right of way.

Description of Path:  See map. Council’s Ref; CH/PEWS/2017/02

employed by Mike Hooper of Cornbury Farm Contracting Ltd (“Cornbury”) since
2013.

As part of this employment | have worked on the land affected by this footpath application.

Throughout the period from 2013 to 2016 whilst | worked for Mike Hooper on this land, |
approached people | saw walking on the field margins that were not footpaths and asked them
to keep off the field margins and to keep to the official footpaths.

In about 2013 | also had a specific incident where one man with his dog would not move out of

the way in order to allow me to finish ploughing the field. | repeatedly asked him to move. In
the end he moved.

Signature:

Name:

Date 18:.8.~.261\1.
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Ray GASSON  ASSOCIATES
FARM MANAGEMENT AND CONSULTANCY SERVICES

MinpptE Hity Hook NorrTonN Bansury,
OxFORDSHIRE OX 15 SPI,
TEcEPHONE: 01608 737888  Facsivme: 01608 737778
e-mail: rga@gassonassaciates.coim Websile: www.gassonassociates.com

Our Reference: EW/FMG62

14 May 2008

Mr M Hooper

I enclose & copy of the minutes of our meeting held at Manningford Bohune on Wednesday 9
April 2008,

Yours sincerely

Emma Watson
Dire.ct Dial: 01608 738024
email: emma@gassonassociates.com

Ray Gasson & Assooatrs LD, REGISTERED (N Excrasn No 2620871
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BARSET FARMS

MINUTES of the meeting held at Manor Farm House, Manningford Bohune on
Wednesday 9 April 2008.

Present; Mr P N D Pelham, Mrs V G Pelham, C Reid, J Clark, M Hooper, and E
Watson

: Crops were progressing well. Grass weed
control had been applied. The Ty fungicide would be applied shortly, but
disease levels were currently low,

: The majority of the small plants had
survived the winter and the crop was progressing well. Blacklands was much
more advanced and would require a growth regulator.

: Spring growth was yet to commence. The first
nitrogen dressing had been applied. Broadleaved weed control was still to be
applied.

: Varieties were Abacus and Bilton. Poultry muck
was being applied on the day of the meeting and the ground would be
cultivated and drilled once this was complete.

- The Soil Protection Review had been updated.

f ACCS: The inspection had been passed.

MH was still to erect the signs on the 6m margins. This would be done as a matter of
urgency.,

The

BLS y in Woodbridge would be ploughed out and the

MH would apply the annua} fertiliser dressing as soon as conditions allowed.



11

Bodrans had secured the old grainstore doors.

5 D be e sensor lights. CR would investigate

th ty ga

chemical store would be felted to ensure that

roof did not damage the plywood. Work

lectrics up to standard. The automatic heaters
nitored.

A quote from Wiltshire Waste to remove the old grain drier at no cost would be
accepted.

SHOOT

Hare coursers had been sited around Field Barn and Gordon had chased them from the
premises. MH would help PP position old tree trunks in any gaps in the roadside
hedge to ensure they could not ¢asily gain access to the land.

MH would carry out remedial works to the Field Barn track as conditions allowed.
MH would liaise with CR regarding stone requirements.

SECURITY

12 FINANCE

: EW circulated an updated outturn statement.
Variable costs were unchanged from the previous quarter.
Profit share was likely to be approximately £93,000 better than budget.
MH would invoice PNDP for the remainder of the contract charge.

There was approximately 1 load of wheat remaining to be moved.

: EW circulated an ed statement. S were'
currently under budget but w ¢ further ¢ e of
2,500 on Li Ferti costs s ly over
costs were et but e was fi further
expenditure to come.

)

)

)’3
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. EW circulated an updated schedule of 2008 commitments.

In response to the recent changes in
e contract were discussed with a view to
tober 2008. An initial budget for the 2009
that costs were increasing significantly,
proposal was tabled which would increase
profit over £50/ac would be split 50:50
cuss the proposal with the family before

commenting.

This was arranged for Tuesday 1 July at 2.30 pm.

?ﬁghgggsz Ray Gasson & Associates
Middle Hill
Hook Norton
Banbury
OX15 5PL

email: rga@gassonassociates.com
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e Where evervbody matters

LANDOWNER EVIDENCE FORM
h ra R Way It is important that you
d as le is of importance as the
a inq H

FULL NAME (Rachel) kim Laughton
ADDRESS .

Tel no (day)

e.mail address
. PATH DETAILS:

Parish Pewsey Pansh. Wiltshire

Claimed Status of Way No public right of way Applicant is claiming a foolpath which we dispute

Description of Path (also see attached map)

From: Southcott To: Kepnal

1. The route of the way is shown on the accompanying plan.

the route cross or adjoin your land? YES
If no, no further questions need to be answered.

14 yos,_ please indicate on the plan the position of your land and state the number of years it has
been in your ownership Since September 2016 Boundarnes shown in red on attached map.

. 2. Do you belleve this way to be public?
(a) If so, with what status No it s not a footpath and has been pnvate cropped field

(b) For how long have you held this belief?

I have I life with only a few Ise am my
life ime med and never su as th. ! d
from the vious contract fammer the kers on a
number t to walk on the land and way.

Contracting Ltd. the farm contractor who farmed all the
until 2016 Mr Hooper has told me categoncally that

t took it over in 2001 Ali of the fields concemed were
rnic images via Google Earth). which would have made
us public rights of way availabte. which were much

Forexample pe

walk through the fie! ’ -
of the proposed g eld behin ars Armms on at rly end

tthen continued eastwards 7 until it met or They



B

L]

, ge of the fieid behind the Coopers’ Arms as the field and the next one they would
chid not cut round the eage Of IIFE 1=
come to were ploughed nght o the edge

the land was entered into the government's Entry Leve| Stewardship (ELS)
1e 1anu was

Mowaver 2007
nm' i / :: heme This scheme enables the farmer / landowner (o select land management options
environmenta cname 5

that T; - e the environment and foster wildlife. One of the options selected was that of 6 metre

i { Will fmpirov =N

environmental stnps ("ELS strips”) which were introduced along vanous field margins. Please see the
a ac J.,éd ,:, ap ;f .-.zr;ere the 6m strips were located. These stnps were “non-rolational” ie they were there all
i !

year and were there every year from 2007 through until 2016

When the 6m ELS stnps were introduced in 2007, some people started to walk on them and to walk their

dogs on them as they appeared lo be a nice footpath and were easy to walk on This (s why the proposed
moutes effectively follow the strips. The former owner and fam contractors challenged walkers and asked

them not to walk on the stnps and to use the public nghts of way

Despite being asked not to walk on the strips, some people ignored this and continued to do so. The
landowner did not wish the land lo be used as a footpath and asked his contract farmer fo erect signs
stating that it was not a footpath Al a meeting this request was repeated (please see attached Minutes of
the meeting between held on 9 Apni 2008 repealing the request to put up the signs)

Shortly after this meeling Mike Hooper. the contract farmer, together with one of his staff members. erected
signs at several points along the disputed route (please see aftached map showing where these signs were
located) stating that it was not a footpath. Mike Hooper and two of his staff are happy to confirm this. The
signs were repeatedly pulled up and interfered with and eventually Mike Hooper and his staff gave up
reinstating them. They did, however, continue to challenge walkers and ask them (o stick to the public
nghts of way.

ELS environmental strips are grass margins which are created for wildlife. including to encourage ground
nesting birds such as grey partridge and other wildlife such as brown hare and harvest mice Clearly people
walking along these, particularly with dogs, causes major disturbance and defsat what the farmer. and
DEFRA, are trying to achieve.

Farmers participating in environmental stewardship schemes receive a payment as long as the
requirements are achieved. Farms are inspected by DEFRA to ensure compliance and payment deduction
or penalties are incurred where conditions are breached Damage to ELS strips from walkers and dogs.
such as compaction, trampling or ‘Poaching”, would be picked up in an inspection and can cause a reclaim
of the grant and a penalty. This is another reason why farmers and landowners do not wish the public to
walk on ELS strips and why they often put up signs to this effect.

/ nate that some of those who have completed user evidence forms suggest that the claimed routes are
long established tracks which have been ysed by the public for many years. We have reviewed the relevant
OS mapping from the late ninetsenth century to recent times and can find no representation of a route of
any kind on the claimed alignments. | have also locked at various aenal mapping online. and prior to 2007

| can Seée no evidence of these routes being used as a footpath | suggest this should cast doubt upon the
credibility of any suggestion that these are long established and well used paths

| note that user evidence forms have

been submitted by Charlene Twisk and Gill Cooke. My understanding
hat the Cooke family bought Sout

s s Dida. o heott Manar Farm in 1933 which included some of the land over which
hi EGG ™ g il 1 9?; erent land transactions, pieces of land were then sold off by the Caoke family duning
f S I believe Chartene Twisk to be a daughter of the Cooke family who owned some of

land and Gill y b
this and Gill Cooke was mamied to pMr Cooke's son. Their use should therefore not be regarded as
representative of use by the ganera/ public

In sum r 7
! Summary. pror to 2007 the route was noy being walked on as the fields were ploughed right fo the

edges - -
ages. making walking difficult hence wajiers remained on the numerous available public rights of way




. \ o were encountered by the former landovmer or contract fammworkers were challenged and
Anvvaihers v ho e & G ’
AShed t use the pubic nghts of way

M DOuT E mete envronmental stnps were introduced along vanous field margins and problems were

es penaen: ed with people starting 1o walk along the HLS strips despite being asked not to The landowner
ana contract farmung team confinued to challenge walkers wha they came across and ask them to use the
public nghts of way in 2008 signs stating that it was not a footpath were erected at van'ou; locations along
the proposed route These signs were repeatedly removed and damaged and eventuaiiy‘ thg contract
tarmers gave up reinstaling them but continued to tell people verbaily to stick to the public nights of way

9. Have there, to your knowledge, ever been on the way any stiles or gates?

a. If yes, state whether the gate or gates were ever locked. A wire “Wiltshire gate was installed at
the entrances to our fields to the East of PEWS38 (at the same location as the 2016 signs shown on the

attached map)

b. Show their position on the accompanying plan. FPlease see attached map
10. Have you ever obstructed the way?
a. If yes, state where, how and when. Please see answer to question (9)
We have placed wire gates across the fieid entrances to the East of PEWS 38
11 Can you give any further information? Please continue on a separate sheet of paper if needed.
Please find attached the following
- map marked "‘Evidence Form (Rachel) Kim Laughton
- submussions from Mike Hooper of Combury Contract Farming Ltd
- Submission from two employees of Combury Contract Faming Ltd
- plan showing locahon of 6 metre environmental Stnps

- Minutes of a meeting held on ¥" Apnl 2008

DECLARATION

I hereby ge and belief. the information that | have given is true

Date: .[/#&45%{' 2017

Signed..

Please retumn this form and any accompanying map to:

Rights of Way and Countryside Section, Waste and Environment, Wiltshire Council
County Halil, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN



APPENDIX 1B

Response to Public right of Way Application List of enclosures

Landowners form

Evidence Statement from Mike Hooper who contract farmed the land between 2001 and 2016.
Evidence statement from Mike Hoopers employees

Attached map showing position of environment strips as a requirement for Entry Level
Stewardship (ELS) Scheme in 2007 and and position of signs that were erected in September
2016 and Wiltshire gate.

Photograph of sign and the sign in the ditch after it had been pulled up.

Map showing fields in S Ingram Hill’'s ownership

Except from a letter from Withy King in response to queries during due diligence regarding
footpaths.

Map showing the fields in my ownership.

Response to Application Forms

| have responded to Mr Haddock’s application which is the lead submission from which the
others follow on.

| have also commented on Ms Twisks application

| have made brief comments on Margaret Forbes, David and Kirstin Warry Philippa Gilliam and
Janice Oakman’s applications.

| believe response to the other applications is covered by these comments



Addition to land owner’s form

| have responded to the applications. People feel that they are being excluded and cannot see
that walking over private land that does not contain livestock cannot be causing any damage.
Unfortunately this view is mistaken. The Farm has been part of an Environmental Stewardship
scheme since 2007. To the uninformed eye it appears that the fields have large margins that have
been left fallow and therefore no harm occur from the public walking them and exercising their
dogs. This is obviously not so. The farmer leaves these areas for nesting birds and other wild life.
If used as a dog walk in the nesting season the results could be damaging. It is also possible that
the farmer loses the right to be in the Scheme.

This is addressed in Mike Hoopers signed statement (Mike Hooper of Cornbury Farm Contracting
Ltd)

Many of the applications state that there have been no “Private” signs before September 2016.
This is not correct. Please see Mike Hoopers statement. On all occasions that they have been
erected they have been torn down by walkers. (see attached photo). This shows that the walkers
that have done this have been aware that they are on private ground and not a public footpath.

' believe that Mrs Laughton has submitted minutes of a meeting of Ray Gasson Associates that
makes a brief reference to the erection of the footpath signs by HLS on behalf of the previous
landowner

| do not think that the aerial photography is helpful.

We are happy to support the existing footpaths that cross our land. Pews36 and Pews 39. We
do, however, have members of the public abusing that access. We have on several occasions
had whole families running through our barley crop off the footpath. | have also had a man with
two dogs running through the crop in June 2017.

Many new houses have been built in Pewsey over recent years. This has led to a huge increase in
dog walking. It is possible to make a circular dog walk without using the routes that have been
applied for. | would therefore argue that the area is accessible, but should be restricted to the
footpaths that are already designated.

Expensive new bridges have been installed on PEW36 and PEW39 to assist walkers to keep to
the correct paths by the Council.

| purchased Southcott House 2003 and there was no obvious use of either footpath PEW36 or
PEW39. This was because the fields were ploughed to the edges at this time and there was no
bridge over the stream at Pew 36. The public walked around the bridleway from Winters Drove to
Kepnal It was only after the SLS strips were introduced in 2007 that people started to walk down
PEW 36 and then along Hurly Stream to the Kepnal track, but not directly across Coopers field.
Pewsey 37 goes west/east to Pewsey 38. Pewsey 36 goes North/ South from Pewsey 35. There
is and has always been a west/east path along Pewsey 37 to Pewsey 38. This has recently had
new metal swing gates installed along the boundary fields which replaced the wooden stiles that
were there previously. The crossing of the Hurly stream on Pewsey 36 has been improved greatly
by the installation of a new bridge so that the path that interconnects at Pewsey 37 is now
excellent. This means that the temporary walking down the side of Coopers Field is now
unnecessary. There is no reason not to use the designated footpath.

The enclosed lawyers letter show the response to due diligence enquiries during the sale of the
land. It give the reason that walkers started diverting from the designated footpath as they could
not cross the ditch. This has now been resolved by the new bridge.

Thf% Kepnal Farm was purchased and then split between 3 new owners. | believe that the
eVIdence.that has been provided by both myself, Kim Laughton and on behalf of the Alex
Newbiggin will overlap and the evidence will apply to the whole farm before it was split.












E——

tields. These are shown on Map 2 (attached) and you will note that they essentially match the
footpath application

Prior to the creation of the environmental strips, the field edges concerned were not walked as
the fields were ploughed and cultivated right to the edge. However, once grass strigs were
introduced in 2007, people started walking on them. | and my statt asked people on numerous
occasions not to walk on the environmental strips. As farmers we can be penalised by the Rural
payments Agency (RPA) if these strips are walked on because they are specifically designed to
encourage wildlife. We therefore went te scme effort to stop people from doing so

The walking on the environmental strips was discussed at the guarterly meeting held on 14"
fhay 2008 between myseif, the previous landowner and his farm management company {(Ray
Gasson & Assaciates). | am enclasing a copy cf the minutes of this meeting which show that it
was agreed at the landowner's request that we erect signs on the bm margins stating no
footpath as a matter of urgency. The signs 12”7 X 8" in size

[ put up signs in the places marked with an “S” in a circle on the map enclosed (Map 2). | did
this with one of my staff, Tony Blanchard, who has also confirmed this in his own statement.

Shortly after the signs were erected, they were taken up and thrown into the ditches. We
retrieved the signs and re-installed them on a number of occasions but eventually ceased to do
50 as we were unable to find them.

Myself and my staff continued to ask peaple nat to walk on the fields and to stick to the official
footpaths. In one incident, in around 2012, Robert Hodgson, a member of my staff, had tc
repeatedly ask a man with his dog to move out of his way so that he could plough the
remaining part ot the field. The man remained in the way despite repeated asking to move,
eventually he moved and Robert was able ta finish

Flooding

Not only were the fields ploughed right to the edges prior to entry into the ELS scheme, which
meant that there was no margin tor walking, but aiso parts of the proposed routes are subject
to significant seasonal flooding {please see Map 3) which was sufficient to make the routes
impassable due to the depth of water and ground conditions. Walkers ther efore stuck to the
official footpaths which were not ploughed or subject to flooding.

However, since 2007, the introduction of the environmental strips has provided a 6 metre grass
margin which has also improved ground conditions (as the strips are not ploughed} which has
made the route theoretically passable with wellies.

| contirm that the above is a true statement:

Signature:

Name B s 0% o 2.2 7> T












avironmenta| Stewardship claim form (2015)

Natural England Ve )
Customer Services, PO Box 530, Worcester, WR5 2WZ

Telephone: 0300 060 1116

Email: cs.worcester@naturalengland.org.uk
Website: www.gov.uklgowemmentlorganisationslnatural-engIand

I

* A G

AR

¥ E S

Your claim form (all pages, including this page) and any applicable supporting
documents must be returned to and received by the Natural England office above on
| or before 15th May 2015.

if you do not return a valid claim form by the above date the following penalties will be
applied, unless force majeure or other exceptional circumstances apply:

+ If we receive your claim after 15th May 2015 but on or before Sth- June 2015 we
will apply a penalty of 1% of your payment for this claim year for each working
day that your claim is late.

* If we receive your claim aftgr 9th June 2015 we will withhold all of your payment
for this claim year. S

If we do not receive any applicable sup_porting documents required for your claim we -
will withhold all of your payment for this ctaim year uritil they are received.

if you want confirmation that your claim has been received, please tick this box l \ ; !

DO NOT DETACH THE SLIP BELOW

ENVIRONMENTAL STEWARDSHIP GLAIM FORM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

r ‘
Claim reference l AG00372800/2015 - Mgl l

Your claim form was received by Natural England on the date shown below. This
acknowledgement only provides proof that your form has been recelved by Natural England.

Mrs Emma Watson
Gasson Associates
Middle Hill

Hook Norton
Banbury OX15 5PL

Date stamp (for NE use)

ES/REVCLAIMFORM Rev. 02/15 Page 1of 7 AGQ0372800/2015



Environmental Stewardship claim form (2015)

| Please complete this form by hand, using block letters and black ink throughout and
| ensuring any alterations are initialled by you - do not use correcting fluid.
[
l

Please ensure that you complete all relevant sections of this form, including any
- applicable tick boxes. and that you sig
| payment as the form may need to be returned to you for completion which could

result in you not meeting the claim deadlines referred to on page 1 of this form.

If you require more space for any section please continue on a separate sheet, '
| ensuring that you add the claim reference and sign and date each sheet.

n and date it. Failure to do so may reduce your

—

Entry Level Stewardship

—ee — —

-;g;a;rr’nent Holdar's?ame

N T_g;eement Title

| Agreement Reference/Claim Year  AG00372800/2015

Barset Farms

Barset Farms

Period covered by claim

! Vendor Number

| 1s£ January 2015 to 31st December 2015

s —_—

344816

| If any of the information abov

e is incorrect, please ensure that you contact Natural ,

England as soon as possible, using the telephone number shown on page 1, as we ‘
may need to send you a new claim form. : .

\

DO NOT WRITE.ANYTHING BELOW THIS LINE

This space is intentionally left blank for the reverse of the acknowledgement slip
DO NOT WRITE ANYTHING HERE

ES/REVCLAIMFORM Rev. 02/15

Page 2 of 7 AGQ0372800/2015
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4. With regard to the public footpath, the enquiries raised said that t}'nere was a footpath

crossing east to west, which I suspect could well be the footpath affecting the land
that you have agreed to purchase and the sellers have said that they have not
experienced any problems with the right of way, but have limited knowledge as to how
much it is used. They have also said on the basis they do not live on site, they do not
know if people are venturing off the rights of way. You, yourseif, have some
knowledge of this and we have discussed it and you are comfortable that that has
really only been happening for two or three years, due to field margins etc.

The sellers went on to say that they become aware of the diversion along the ditch,
which will be your northern boundary last February that people had used the grass
track on the south side of the ditch, which of course we discussed on site. The sellers
have said that this was a result of people not being able to transverse the ditch on the
Pewsey 3936 footpath. They were diverted around the headland of the field to link to
Pewsey 36. The foot bridge was installed by the Iocel authority last summer.

IW2041051-1}




The sellers have said that they are not aware of any applications or anticipated
applications to dedicate this as a new public route. Apparently, there have only been
complaints about reinstating the foot bridge, which is now in place.

6. We are advised that walkers using footpath Pewsey 39 walked the headland along the
' .ditch from the corner where the Jand adjoins James Del Marr’s property up to point B
(where the right of way across Kim‘s land will join your fand). They say this was only
done when the public could not cress the ditch and that the local authority, as we.have

mentioned before, installed a new bridge during last summer, ‘oo

~ =

G A SN ey e, B Ay M e .

R R 2

\

I look forward to hearing from you.

»” . ‘e

Yours;sincerely

Angus Williams
Partner

{W2041051-1}
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Response to Public Right of Way User Evidence Statements

| comment on Mr Haddock's application as this is the lead submission and some others. Where
there is no additionat information | have not commented

5 The figkd boundaries were this width after the farm signed up for the SLR scheme n 2007.
These headlands weare left then to allow the wildlife to flourish. The Farmer would have been
penalised if it was found that the public weare using these headlands as footpaths.

9 1t1s incorrect that there have not been any signs before 2016. (Seea Mike Hooper's statement).
He also states that the signs were torn up as happened when they were erected i 2016. (see

attached photo)

Mr Haddock states that dog walkers have increased greatly over the last few years. Thes is
correct and has been the result of the mcraase in houses that have been buitt in Pewsey,

18 Mr Haddock states that the routes have been usad for at least 80 years. This s hearsay and
therefore not refiable evidence,

20 1us incorrect to say the application route has bean used as a connection route betvaen
vilages. This woutd have been on the existing and recogmsed footpaths.

Ms Twisk

7b  States that locked gates have protiferated over the last few years, although she does not
state whave,

She states that Mr Haddock has been told he was on private property in September 2016, He
denies aver having been tokd.

Margaret Roberts
18 (3) Knows that these paths are not on the map as footpaths.
David and ~Klrstin Warry

17 Mrs Warry states that she Is an expert on reading Aerial pholography. As the routes identified

have been used for the movement of farm machineary | think this must be difficuit. Tha farm track

that runds across Lake field and Southcott Field has been used to access Cooper's fleld with farm
machinery In recent years.

Phillppa Gilliam

13 says that she is aware the paths appled for are not on the current OS map as designated
footpaths

Janice Oakman
13 Siates that Pat Beresford had tokd her thal tha applied for paths were not public footpaths. |f
they had been walked as “ancient nghts" they would be on the OS map as deflnitive footpaths.










APPENDIX 2
WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981

THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT FOR THE PEWSEY RURAL DISTRICT
COUNCIL AREA DATED 1952

THE WILTSHIRE COUNCIL PARISH OF PEWSEY PATH NO.82 AND PATH
NO.82A AND THE PARISH OF MILTON LILBOURNE PATH NO.34 AND PATH
NO. 34A DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT MODIFICATION ORDER 2017

This Order is made by Wiltshire Council under section 53(2)(b) of the Wildlife and
Countryside Act 1981 (“the Act”’) because it appears to that authority that the Pewsey
Rural District Council Area definitive map and statement dated 1952 require
modification in consequence of the occurrence of an event specified in section
53(3)(c)(i) of the Act, namely the discovery by the authority of evidence which (when
considered with all other relevant evidence available to them) shows:-

(i) that a right of way which is not shown in the map and statement
subsists or is reasonably alleged to subsist over land in the area to
which the map relates, being a right of way such that the land over
which the right subsists is a public path, a restricted byway or, subject
to section 54A, a byway open to all traffic.

The authority have consulted with every local authority whose area includes the land
to which the order relates. The Wiltshire Council hereby order that:

1. For the purposes of this order the relevant date is 2nd November 2017.

2. The Pewsey Rural District Council Area definitive map and statement dated
1952 shall be modified as described in Part | and Part Il of the Schedule and
shown on the map attached to the Order.

3. This Order shall take effect on the date it is confirmed and may be cited as the
Wiltshire Council Parish of Pewsey Path no.82 and Path no.82A and the
Parish of Milton Lilbourne Path no.34 and Path no.34A Definitive Map and
Statement Modification Order 2017.

THE COMMON SEAL OF
THE WILTSHIRE COUNCIL
was hereunto affixed this
7th of November 2017

in the presence of:

pMnrgexjﬂg\

Senior Qnlinitgr

L e N




SCHEDULE
PART I
Modification of Definitive Map
Description of path or way to be added

That length of footpath as shown by a broken black line with short intervals on the attached
plan, leading from point A at OS Grid Reference SU 1704-5986, at its junction with PEWS37,
leading in a southerly direction for approximately 140 metres where the path crosses over a
culvert and leads in an easterly direction following the field edge for approximately 215
metres to PEWS38. The path then splits either side of Hurly Lake stream. The spur on the
northern side of Hurly Lake leads in east north easterly direction for approximately 125
metres to SU 1740-5990 where it crosses over Hurly Lake via a culvert and continues in an
east north easterly direction to its junction with MLIL18 at point E at SU 1770-6009. At point
C at SU 1730-5983 the southern spur of the path follows the stream in a south easterly
direction for approximately 675 metres to point F and its junction with MLIL 18 at SU 1789-
5972,

PART I
Modification of Definitive Statement
Variation of particulars of path or way

Parish Path No. Modified Statement to read:- Modified
under
Section
53(3) as
specified

Pewsey 82 From OS Grid Reference SU 1704-5986 53(3)(c)(i)
at its junction with footpath PEWS37,
leading in an southerly direction
for approximately 140 metres where the
path crosses over a culvert and leads in an
east-north-easterly direction following
the field edge for approximately 215 metres to
its junction with PEWS 38. The Path then
continues on the north side of Hurly Lake stream
in an east-north-easterly direction before crossing
over Hurly Lake stream via a culvert at
SU 1740-5990 and then continuing to the Milton
Lilbourne parish boundary at SU 1751-5996.
Approximate Length 633 metres.
Width 2 metres



Pewsey 82A

Milton Lilbourne 34

Milton Lilbourne 34A

From OS Grid Reference SU 1730-5983
leading in a south- easterly direction following
the south side of Hurly Lake stream to the

Milton Lilbourne parish boundary at SU 1757-5982.

Approximate length 297 metres.
Width 2 metres.

From OS Grid Reference SU 1751-5996
leading in an east-north-easterly direction
following the field boundary to its junction
with MLIL18 at SU 1770-6009.
Approximate length 232 metres.

Width 2 metres.

From OS Grid Reference SU 1757-5982

leading in a south easterly direction following

the southern side of the stream to its junction with
MLIL18 at SU 1789-5972.

Approximate length 375 metres.

Width 2 metres.

53(3)(c)(i)

53(3)(c)(i)

53(3)(c)Xi)



Wiltshire « THE WILTSHIRE COUNGIL 0. 102017
e where everybody matters PARISH OF PEWSEY PATH NO.82 AND PATH NO.82A
AND THE PARISH OF MILTON LILBOURNE PATH NO.34 AND PATH NO. 34A
DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT MODIFICATION ORDER 2017
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THE WILTSHIRE COUNCIL PARISH OF PEWSEY PATH NO.82 AND PATH NO.82A AND
THE PARISH OF MILTON LILBOURNE PATH NO.34 AND PATH NO. 34A DEFINITIVE

Key

Length of Paths to be added:
PEWS82 A----- B
PEWS82A C----- D
MLIL34 B----- E
MLIL34A D----- F
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| PENSEY
X[ PARLSH > - A

'OUNCIL

Mr C. Harlow

Rights of Way Officer
Waste and Environment
Wiltshire Council

Unit 9 Ascot Court

White Horse Business Park

Trowbridge
BA14 OXA 17t November 2017

Dear Mr Harlow,

Reference: CH/2017/02
Pewsey FP82/82A and Milton Lilbourne FP34/34A definitive map and statement
modification order 2017.

Thank you for your letter dated 9t" November regarding the modification order
detailed above. You will have already received the Parish Council’s objection to the
proposal as detailed in the email of 6" July 2017 and there is nothing further to add.

Could you please clarify the next steps and also advise whether the Parish Council
objection counts as one or per member?

Yours sincerely

Alison Kent
Clerk to Pewsey Parish Council

Parish Office, Bouverie Hall, Goddard Road, Pewsey, Wiltshire, SN9 5EQ
Phone: 01672 562014 email: the.clerk@pewsey-pc.gov.uk
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APPENDIX 5

19™ December 2017 Rights of Way & Countryside Team
Waste and Environment
Wiltshire Council

Unit 9
«Name» Ascot Court
«Address 1» White Horse Business Park
«Address_2» Trowbridge
«Address 3» BA14 0XA
«Address 4»
«Address 5» Your ref:
«Address 6» Our ref: CH 2017/02

Dear «Salutation»

The above order made on the 7" November 2017, has attracted 2 objections to date.

One of these objections, which is from the owners of the land affected by the order route, states the
order route was not used before 2007 when these routes were made into 6 metre wide strips for an
environmental stewardship scheme and use by the public before the creation of these strips did not
happen.

| have noted in your submitted user evidence form you have claimed use of the order route before
2007.

se could yo y to this | stating any details of your use before 2007 you recall, in

cular any di ce in the re of the surface or appearance of the order route before and
after may ha iced and how any einthen the land affected use of
the o . I have ed a copy of the o an which y wish to use to a te any

observations you make.

This information will be of great help going forward in the process.

Many Thanks

Yours «Close»

Craig Harlow

Rights of Way Officer

Direct line: 01249 468568

Email: craig.harlow@wiltshire.gov.uk

Enc. Order plan



IVAN PAGE-RATCLIFF

APPENDIX 5(1)

23 December 2017

Your Ref: CH2017/02
Mr Craig Harlow By email and Post
Rights of Way Officer
Wiltshire Council
White Horse Business Park
Trowbridge BA14 OXA

Dear Mr Harlow

| respond to your letter dated 19th December 2017 and enclosed plan for
which | thank you.

In your second paragraph the statement that the order route WAS NOT
USED before 2007 and use by the public before the creation of the 6
metre strips DID NOT HAPPEN. These statements are incorrect.

In the summer of 2006 | recall that my wife and | walked daily along the
paths - points C and E and C and F (hatched red on the map) and more
occasionally along the route A to C (hatched green on the map). We
have a small well behaved dog which accompanies us and which is
normally on a lead. On our walks we usually encountered a maximum of
3-4 other walkers, so the "traffic” was light. Few walkers used the
"order" routes as they did/do not attract visitors from out of the
immediate area.

It is true that there was much more width after the 6 metre strips were
cut for the Environmental Scheme but prior to this there were defined
paths, maybe some 3-4 feet in width which we observed.

| hope this information will be of be of help to you.

IVAN PAGE-RATCLIFF SALLY PAGE-RATCLIFF
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Wiltshire Council
Rights of Way & Countryside Team

County Hall your ref: CH 2017/02
Bythesea Road
Trowbridge
BA14 8JN
4 Jan 2017

Attention of Craig Harlow

Pewsey paths 82 & 82A and Milton Lilbourne paths 34 & 34A

Thank you for your letter of 19 December.

Like most walkers I do not keep a written or photographic record of the majority
of my walks and I can confirm I have none relating to the above paths. What I can
say with certainty is that I have regularly walked these paths since we moved to
Wootton Rivers nearly 25 years ago. I have never been challenged nor indeed have
the routes been obstructed until recently when fencing and notices have barred my
way.

The paths above are part of a particularly favourite walk from Wootton Rivers to
Milton Lilbourne then across towards Fyfield Manor (either MLIL1 or 2), along the
lane/bridleway (MLIL18) to pick up the paths at E or F on your map following them
through to Pewsey. I have probably undertaken this walk on average four times a
year over the last 25 years. Sometimes I have used the above paths from Pewsey
car park as a circular route.

The pattern of leaving a wider strip at the edge of fields mentioned in your letter
has become common in recent years but previously I walked the above paths at the
curtilage of the fields. I have no record of when these changes occurred and

indeed there have always been physical differences depending on the time of year.

The essential point is that I have walked the above paths without challenge prior to
2007 going back 25 years. If you want to discuss this matter please give me a call.

Yours sincerely

David Parry



APPENDIX 5(3)
Harlow, Craig

From:

Sent: 06 January 2018 17:45
To: Harlow, Craig
Subject: Pewsey East Walkers
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Thankyou for your recent letter and | am pleased to be able to repeat in the strongest possible way that my
husband, who died 18 years ago and | regularly walked along the streamside paths in Kepnal from the time of our
moving here in December 1975.
Weekend walking, when the children were old enough, would have been east of Kepnal...summer evenings were the
CAroute.
| particularly remember one summer probably 1993 or 1994, when my youngest had learned to ride a bike but could
not go out onto the main road. We would go down the drove and turn right at C, then right,up to A, lift the bike over
the stile to go back across the field.
| remember walking the same route with my brother visiting from South Africa Christmas 1993.
Regarding flooding and muddy patches....we always wore wellies and could ferry the children over any that were
too deep. That's country living and why we love Kepnal.
Sincerely,

Maggie Roberts
Sent from my Huawei Mobile



] APPENDIX 5(4)
Harlow, Craig
Sent: anuary :
To: Harlow, Craig
Cc: Lesley Bradshaw; Bernadette Haddock
Subject: Pewsey footpath No.82 and 82A... Reference CH 2017/02
Attachments: B1 southcott footpath bridge.JPG; C1 Footpath off Southcott ploughed.JPG;
Footpath map Pewsey.jpg
Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged
To Craig Harlow
'Rights of Way Officer
Dear Mr Harlow

Thank you for your letter of the 19" December.

You have asked specifically for my memory of the surface of the route prior to 2007. It’s important to
understand the condition of footpaths in the Pewsey area.

As a walker, my assessment of the paths in and around Pewsey was, until recently, that they are particularly
badly signed and maintained. Only in the last 2 years have stiles been replaced by gates with very limited
signage erected.

» Reference the attached annotated map, path A1 to B1 is regularly ploughed (Photo C1) and only until
recently has a bridge been erected at B1 to bridge the ditch (photo B1). Walking this path from Southcott,

reviously meant reaching an impasse at Bl and having to follow the ditch north or south on the farmer’s
field which we now know to be private land.

e The footpath D1 to E1 likewise is ploughed each year. The rise of the land on this field makes it
difficult to see a marker at the end of the path and I have known in some years that several winding paths
have been formed across the field.

® The footpath sign at A1, as you well know, has, on several occasions, been removed so that walkers
new to the area cannot find the start of the path from Southcott Road. The sign has now been missing for
over a year. I have recently discovered that the round plastic footpath signs on the new bridge at B1 have
also been prised off.

® The path F1 to G1 to H1 is walked by many people every day. There are gates now installed at these
points and it would seem strange to conclude that the well-trod path between them is not in fact a public
footpath, but that’s where everyone walks and have done for as long as I can recall.

® The bridge at J1 has only recently been erected. People walking North on the main track, upon reaching
the stream were forced to turn left to point A or right to point C on your map. At point C the path naturally
leads onto point D.

1




So, to your question. The state or the path prior to 2007 and the implementation of the wider strip, was the
same as all other walked paths: sometimes it was ploughed and rough, sometimes flattened. I cannot recall a

. - . . . ‘—\
time when this did not look like a walked path. Of course, the land is never ploughed exactly up to the

hedge, the roots would be damaged, so there is always

some unploughed land to walk.

Interestingly, across the opposite end of the field containing the path C to D, I have marked it K1, there is
another natural line that could be walked. The fence here until recently was in poor repair and the field
casily accessed, but it has not been and as far as I can remember has never been used as a route. The point

is, that people do not wander the Pewsey area aimless]

y with no regard for a farmer’s land. In the absence of

signage, they keep to routes that show clear signs of being regularly walked.

I have more photographs of the various routes showing the condition of the land if you would find them

useful.
I trust this helps your understanding.

Yours sincerely

Bernard Bradshaw
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APPENDIX 5(5)
Harlow, Craig

From:

Sent: 08 January 2018 17:50
To: Harlow, Craig
Subject: Rights of way - Kepnal
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Dear Craig,

It's recently come to my attention that several rights of way crossing Kepnal, in Pewsey are marked for
closure.

It's also been brought to my attention that landowners claim that the paths were not walked prior to 2007.
This is an outright lie - | spent the vast majority of my childhood walking these paths with friends and
family, and have many fond memories walking along (and occasionally in!) the steam.

I'm now nearly 30 which, if my maths is correct, means | can state with some certainty that these paths
were walked, frequently, from 1988 to at least 2006 when | left for university. | also have friends who can
attest the same thing.

If you have any questions, or wish to hear the same from others please do not hesitate to get in contact.

Best regards,

Michael Roberts



APPENDIX 5(6)
I
N
I
Jan 6™ 2018

Dear Mr Harlow,

| am writing in response to your letter concerning paths No 82 and 82A in Pewsey parish and paths
No 34 and 34A in Milton Lilbourne parish dated Dec 19"

Prior to 2007 most footpaths in this area either followed a field boundary or crossed a field between
two stiles located on opposite sides of a field. These paths could be ploughed, planted across,
flooded or easily walked depending on the season and the management of the land by the farmer.
As far as | was aware, farmers are not obliged to keep footpaths as grass for the benefit of walkers.
However, walkers are supposed to follow the country code by sticking to the permitted paths as best
as they can i.e. by following closely to the field edges or walking in a straight line between two stiles
unless directed to do otherwise by an appropriate sign.

| have always respected these codes of conduct and as a law- abiding person would never trespass
on to land that was clearly signed to be out of bounds.

| have to say that having lived here for 40 years | don’t recall seeing any such signs until very recently
and was quite surprised to find that paths | have enjoyed using in the past were in fact not
permitted.

Confusion has arisen due to the fact that until very recently very few footpath signs existed in the
area in question and footbridges were not in place e.g. between points A and C on your map.

Because of this, and due to the fact that if you were attempting to follow a path it was often
impossible to find, or indeed blocked, people took the only option open to them and followed in the
footsteps of others by finding an alternative route. These routes still followed field boundaries and
seemed to logically connect one path to another.

Until now, the farmers seem to have had no objection to this and so it was assumed that these paths
were able to be used legitimately.

| have no proof of this but can only offer an assurance that | am giving my honest account in this
matter.

| feel deeply saddened that the land owners have taken such a hostile stance over this and can only
hope that a compromise can be reached to resolve this happily for all concerned.

Yours sincerely,

Lesley Bradshaw



APPENDIX 5(7)

Wiltshire Council
Rights of Way & Countryside Team

County Hall your ref: CH 2017/02
Bythesea Road
Trowbridge
BA14 8JN
4 Jan 2017

Attention of Craig Harlow

Dear Mr Harlow,

Pewsey paths 82 & 82A and Milton Lilbourne paths 34 & 34A

In response to your letter of 19 December, I write with the following further information and
clarification.

I can confirm that whilst T may not be able to supply photographic proof, as one often does not
take a camera on a regular local walk, I have indeed been walking the paths described since my
earliest memories, going back some 44 years (I am now approaching 50 and have always walked in
the local area.) The route was, and is, a regular round walk. I can also confirm with absolute
certainty that I have never been challenged or the routes been obstructed until very recently,
when the fencing and notices appeared.

As a child growing up in Pewsey, we walked these paths as a family. Later, as a feenager, and
then as an adult, I made regular walks across the paths, either on my own or in the company of
friends. The path was always adequately wide for two persons, never ploughed right up to the
stream edge. In sustained periods of wet weather, wellie boots may have been required, as the
far end of the path towards the Fyfield end became a little water logged, but it was never
inaccessible. In periods of freezing weather, the ice formed on the edge of the field and
provided great fun, as we skated up and down the frozen giant puddle. This enjoyment
continued with my own children, now 18 and 16 years old, whom I regularly walked with from a
very early age, both in baby slings and then on their own two feet.

The salient points are that the path was a well-known and used path going back, based on my own
use, about 44 years on a regular basis, without hindrance from either challenge or obstruction.
The path may have been narrower in the past than it now is but was always walkable by at least a
couple of people abreast. It is only very recently that the fencing and barriers have appeared -
surely if this was to protect wildlife, these fences would have been put in place at the time of
widening field edge, it being a well-walked route. It is a natural direction to walk into form a
round route and T have never seen it abused, littered or crops disrespected.

I would be happy to speak with you further if there is any more information I can provide to
clarify the points made.

Yours sincerely

Lara Jepson



Harlow, Craig APPENDIX 5(8)

From:

Sent: 07 January 2018 13:08
To: Harlow, Craig
Subject: Right of way
I

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Dear Mr Harlow,

| lived at 8 Ball Road and a child and until early adulthood, | now own 5 Ball Road. From the age of 10 years old,
which was in 1978 | remember walking our family dog along the path to the lake at Fyfield. At the time there was
constant use of this footpath, by dog walkers, ramblers and also families and horse riders heading to the bridle way
to the Hill.

| also used to go bird watching with friends along the river path, looking at river birds and also on the lake at Fyfield,
and walking up the hill to Milton Lilbourne and then through Everleigh ashes and back down Pewsey hill past the
white horse. These were all footpaths commonly frequented by many people.

This footpath has definitely been in full use since the late seventies, before then | am too young to remember.

| hope this helps but please do not hesitate to contact me if you require further information.

Best regards
Christopher Hames




Harlow, Craig APPENDIX 5(9)

From: -

Sent: 08 January 2018 17:46

To: Harlow, Craig

Subject: Pewsey paths 82 and 82A and Milton paths 34 and 34A
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

REF CH 2017/02

Dear Mr Harlow,

In response to your letter | have emailed al
their use of the route prior to 2007.

| offer my recollections of “the route” as follows:-

We moved to Pewsey in 1973, and used various parts of the route for family walks at weekends and during school
holidays. We were never confronted by any farm workers and although the fields were largely ploughed never to
the edges there was still room to walk.

| retired in 1995 and have walked these routes much more frequently since that — often on a daily basis, particularly
from 2010. The widening of the strips certainly made walking easier and more enjoyable and | have never been
aware of any problems caused by walkers using these. Furthermore the occasional flooding,(ground water), in some
areas has not prevented me from using the route.

IM

the walkers” and hope a number have responded to you directly about

Your sincerely,
George and Bernadette Haddock

Sent from Mail for Windows 10



Marlow, Craig APPENDIX (10)
“

From:

Sent: 07 January 2018 17:03

To: Harlow, Craig

Subject: Kepnal footpaths your Ref: CH 2017/02

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Dear Mr Harlow,

Thank you for your letter dated 19 Dec 2017. T apologise for my tardy reply, Christmas rather intervened.

I first walked the routes in question in 1996. I retired from the RAF in March of that year, but with terminal leave etc
I'had set up my business(dog grooming) in Nov 1995. Mrs Pat Beresford was one of my first customers and we struck
up a friendship based on our love if dogs and walking. Pat was once the footpaths member of Pewsey Parish Council,
.’m she showed me just about every walk in the parish. One of our very first walks, if not the first, was what you have
abelled C to F on the map you enclosed with your letter. I remember it so well, because one of her Yorkies shot off
after a bird and disappeared from our sight, and she was distraught saying that he would fall in the “lake” (more of a
large pond actually, and if I'm reading your map correctly it is at the point marked D) and drown. I ran ahead, hard
going because it's quite rough ground, to discover a perfectly safe - if filthy- little dog. My own dogs at that time were
the ones to dive into the pond, as my attention span is not long, especially when admiring the beautiful views in that
area.
When walking the route you label C to E (again, if I am reading your map correctly) we not infrequently met a lady
who used that path to walk to Pewsey on Tuesdays to do her shopping (there was a market in Pewsey on Tuesday then
) and got the bus back. I particularly remember this because she said every time we saw her that she walked
in, because getting the bus there and back would necessitate having to kill 3 hours in Pewsey before the next bus
back, and she didn’t have enough life left to keep wasting that much time. She seemed old at the time, but was
probably the same age I am now, and like me, very fit and active.
The claim that these routes were un-walkable before the creation of the 6 foot set-aside in 2007 is ridiculous. I could
take you on innumerable routes in, around ,even across fields where there is no set aside, but have been, and still are,
walked for years. The vegetation on the paths in question was usually cut down in the autumn, and the paths were re-
trodden by animals and humans again within weeks. Yes, they often flooded in the January/February period, and were
very popular with the local children as a safe area to skate on when frozen! I saw children skating there on many
ccasions. In 2003, once when I was walking by the stream from A to C on your map (en route from Pewsey to visit
iss Beresford in Kepnal bungalow) I lost my lower denture in the vegetation along the side of the path (actually
there were two paths running side by side because they hadn’t cleared right up to the edge that year - a common
occurrence- hence another parallel path had developed too). Iwalked up and down that path for over an hour
searching for them, then my husband came back with me in the afternoon and we searched for over 2 hours. The area
was rough and overgrown either side of the path, and despite searching repeatedly for many months, we never found
them.
As for signs regarding permission to walk (or otherwise), until last year, 2016, I never saw any signs to the negative.
There used to be signs saying “Permitted Access” in several places, though I couldn’t pinpoint them. However, in the
hope that it helps, I have attached a photo of the book of local walks that Pat Beresford co-wrote mentioning some of
these signs in the area.

I hope this helps. If I can be be of any further help in this matter, I would be happy to do so.
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APPENDIX 5(11)
Harlow, Craig

From:

Sent: 07 January 2018 13:07

To: Harlow, Craig

Subject: Rights of Way & Countryside Team. FAO Craig Harlow.Rights of Way Officer
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Dear Mr. Harlow, | am writing with Regard to use of land affected by the order route.that states that the order
route was not used prior to 2007. This is totally untrue. | and my family walked these fields from the late 70’s

and early 80’s,we have continued to do so,walking dogs and bird watching up until the fences were erected. We
walked along the edges of fields that were in use. We walked to Milton Lilbourne, and back. We also walked up to
the Milton hill,and Pewsey white horse hill.

With Regards,

Sent from Mail for Windows 10
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